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Manual Del Usuario De La Funcion WIFI

COOL-MAX 27
COOL-MAX 35
COOL-MAX 53
COOL-MAX 70

Esta descripcidn se aplica a los Aires Acondicionados con funcidon WIFI. Por favor lea el manual
cuidadosamente antes de usar el producto y guardelo para futuras referencia.






iEmpecemos!

Directrices de operacion. Por favor, tome como referencia las siguientes instrucciones sencillas.

Pasos de ‘ . Re-instalar la APP
Ay Items de operacién Nueva cuenta .
operacién (registrada antes)
Paso 1 Descargar Si Si
instalar la APP
Paso 2 Activar la APP Si Si
Paso 3 Cuenta de si NO
registro
Paso 4 Inicio de sesion Si Si
Paso 5 Agregar dispositivo al control Si El dispositivo reg|§trado
permanecera.

Nota: Si usted registr6 la cuenta y agrego el dispositivo antes, cuando vuelva a instalar la APP e inicie sesion, el
dispositivo agregado permanecera.

Precaucion de FCC (FCC ID: 2AJCLTWAC-TYWFS)

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas FCC. La operacion esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia perjudicial, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia
recibida, incluyendo la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Cualquier cambio o modifcacién no aprobada expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podria anular la
autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los limites de un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte
15 de las Reglas FCC. Estos limites se han previsto para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra interferencias
perjudiciales en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia

y, si no se instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, podria ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales para

las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no se puede garantizar que no se vaya a producir interferencias en una
instalacion en particular. Si este equipo ocasiona interferencias perjudiciales en la recepcién de radio o televisién, lo que
puede comprobarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia
mediante una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

-Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

-Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

-Conecte el equipo a la toma de corriente en un circuito distinto de aquél al que esté conectado el receptor.

-Consulte al distribuidor o un técnico experimentado de radio / TV para obtener ayuda.

La distancia entre el usuario y el dispositivo no debe ser inferior a 20 cm.
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Especifcacion del médulo Wi-Fi e informacién basica

1. Especifcaciones minimas en un teléfono inteligente:

Android version 5.0 o superior
108 version 9.0 o superior

2. Parametros basicos para médulo Wi-Fi

Parametros

Detalles

Frecuencia de red

2,400 - 2,500GHz

Estandares de WLAN

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n (canales 1-14)

Soporte de pila de

IPv4/IPv6/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/MulticastDNS

protocolos
Soporte de seguridad WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES 128
Soporte de tipo de red STA/AP/STA+AP

3. Ubicacion y apariencia del médulo Wi-Fi en la unidad interior

Abra el panel frontal, el médulo Wi-Fi esta cerca de la cubierta de la caja eléctrica o en el panel.
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Descargar e instalar la APP

[=]

Para teléfono inteligente Android

Método 1: Escanee el cédigo QR con un escaner de navegador, descargue e instale la APP.

Método 2: Abra Google "Play Store" en su teléfono inteligente y busque "SmartLife-SmartHome",
descargue e instale la APP.

SmartLife-SmartHome

—

.

Para teléfono inteligente 10S

Método 1: Escanee el cédigo QR y siga los consejos para entrar en "AppStore", descargue
e instale la APP.

Método 2: Abra Apple "AppStore" en su teléfono inteligente y busque "SmartLife-SmartHome" ,
descargue e instale la APP.

A Nota:

Habilite los permisos de Al e / Ubicacion / Camara para esta APP al instalar.
De lo contrario, tendra algunos problemas al operar.




Activar la APP

La primera vez que se use la APP, debera activarse.

1. Inicie la APP "SmartLife-SmartHome" en su teléfono inteligente.

SmartLife-SmartHome

2. Método 1: Toque el botén "Scan (Escanear)" y escanee el derecho Activar codigo QR
Método 2: Toque "or Enter Activation Code (o Introducir Cédigo de Activacion)" en la parte inferior de la pantalla,
luego introduzca el cédigo de activacion y toque "CONFIRM (CONFIRMAR)".

Active cédigo QR y cédigo de activacion

v
N 7

Scan the activation QR code from
instructions or device

s

L —

Nota: Sin el cddigo QR o el cddigo de
activacion, no puede activar la APP
or Enter Activation Code ni usarla, manténgala a salvo..

X

or Enter Activation Code

sk sk ok sk ok ok

CANCEL CONFIRM




Registro

1. Si no tiene ninguna cuenta, toque el boton "Register (Inscribirse)".
2. Lea la Politica de Privacidad y toque "Agree (Aceptar)".

Privacy Policy

we pay high attention to theprivacy
of personal information.To fully
present how wecollect and use your
personal information, werevised the
Privacy Policy indetail in compliance
with the latest laws and regulations.
By clicking Agree, you agree that you
have fully read,understood and
accepted all the content of the
revised Privacy policy. Please take
your time to read the Privacy Policy. If
you have anyquestion, please
contact us atany time.

Register

Privacy Policy

Disagree Agree

3. Toque ">"y elija el pais.
4. Ingrese su direccion de correo electrénico.
5. Toque el botén "Obtain verifcation code (Obtener cédigo de verifcacion)".

Busque el pais o deslice la pantalla
hacia arriba / abajo para encontrar y
elegir el Pais.

< < Country Choosed

Resister [ search ‘

Ingrese su direccion de correo A
KA AR K X electrénico por aqui.

Afghanistan

Obtaimverificationcode Albania

Algeria
| Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy
Angola
Argentina
Armenia

Australia




Registro

6. Ingrese el codigo de verificacidon que ha recibido en su correo electrénico.

7. Establezca la contrasefia con 6-20 caracteres, incluyendo caracteres y nimeros.
8. Toque "Done (Terminado)".

<

Enter verification

Set Password
code

sk 3k 3k 5k 5k 3k ® ‘:Ez
Verification code is sent to your rma\\TD

6-20 characters for password, including characte
FEAEEk@*F** Resend(55s)

wumbers

Inicio de sesion

1. Toque "Log in with existing account (Iniciar sesion con cuenta existente)".
2. Introduzca su cuenta registrada y contrasefa.
3. Toque el boton "Log in (Iniciar sesion)".

<

Login
Prrr—
P Ingrese su cuenta (correo

electrénico) por aqui.

FHEEEK Ingrese la contrasefia

-

Forgot password

1

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy




Inicio de sesion

Contrasena olvidada

Si usted ha olvidado la contraseia o queria restablecer la contrasefa, opere como lo
siguiente:

1. Haga clic "Forgot password".
2. Ingrese su cuenta (direccidn de correo electrénico) y toque el botdn "Obtain verification code".
3. Ingrese el cédigo de verificacion recibido en su correo electrénico.

4. Configure la nueva contrasefia y toque el botén "Done".

< <

Login Forgot password

HRR K > Hokk

F AR KKK X

Obtain verification code T)

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy

< <

Enter verification Set Password

code
kkkkkk o

20 characters for password, including character, numbers

Verification code is sent to your email
RAHEAAXAAXX Resend(55s)




Inicio de sesion

Contrasena olvidada

Si ha olvidado la contrasefia, puede iniciar sesion de la siguiente manera:

(Sdlo para cuentas de numeros de teléfono)

1. Toque "SMS verify and sign in (Verifcar por SMS e iniciar sesion)".

2. Introduzca su nimero de teléfono y toque el botén "Obtain verifcation code (Obtener cédigo de verifcacion)".
3. Introduzca el codigo de verifcacion recibido por su teléfono.

< <
é
Login SMS verify and sign in
China +86 > China +86 >
Enter verification
13gERRERARR X
code

Obtain verification code ,\\{> ok ROk x K

Verification code is sent to your phone:
8p-**¥**HAXAAX Resend(55s)

SMS verify and sifn in Forgot password

B | agree with Service Agreement and Policy

O puede restablecer la contraseia de la siguiente manera:
1. Toque "Forgot password (Contrasefia olvidada)".
2. Introduzca su cuenta (nimero de teléfono o direccion de e-mail) y toque el boton

"Obtain verifcation code (Obtener cédigo de verifcacion)". <
3. Introduzca el cédigo de verifcacion recibido por su teléfono o e-mail. o )
4. Establezca la nueva contrasefia y toque el botén "Done (Terminado)". Enter verification
code
< <
sk k k ok ko k
Login Forgot password _— — — — —
China +86 > China +86 > Verification code is sent to your phone:
86-***xk*k%x%X Rasend(55s)
13gHKRRRRRR X
é
Obtain verification code T)
Set Password
SMS verify and sign in Forgot password sk sk >k sk 3k sk I}
[ | agree with Service Agreement and Policy




Add device (Agregar dispositivo)

Hay 2 modos CF (Conexion rapida) y AP (Punto de acceso) para agregar

dispositivo.

Modo CF

1.Encienda la unidad interior, no es necesario iniciar el aire acondicionado.
2.Haga clic en "+" en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla "Home (Inicio)"

o toque "Add device (Agregar dispositivo)" en la habitacion que no tiene dispositivo.

3.Toque el logo "Split Air conditioner (Aire acondicionado Split)".
4.Ingrese la contrasefia de Wi-Fi, que es igual que la del teléfono
inteligente conectado, luego toque "Next".

5.Siga los comentarios de la siguiente pantalla para restablecer el médulo
Wi-Fi, luego inspeccione "Confirm the device is reset" y toque "Next".

6. Puede ver el porcentaje de proceso de conexion, al mismo tiempo, "PP","SA","AP"

se iluminan a su vez en la pantalla interior.
"PP" signifca "Buscando el enrutador”
"SA" signifca "conectado al enrutador"
"AP" signifca "conectado al servidor"

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Work office v

G Welcome Home

AA\SS et your home loca ton for more

T\ informat ion

All Devices Living Room Master ««+

o

Cancel

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and
enter password

@2.4GHz & 5GHz

o &)
Home e
Cancel CFMode %

Reset the device first.

Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the
remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times
in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no
DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the
ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until
the device beeps twice and the LCD screen
show “CF”

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice
and the LCD screen show “CF”

enter password Resetting Devices

the device is reset.

Air Conditioner Fresh Air Split Air E >
(BT+Wi-Fi) Purifier Conditioner
@ =
Security Window Type Portable Air
Camera Air Conditioner Conditioner
Dehumidifier Swimming
Pool H/P
Cancel

Adding device...

Ensure that the device is powered on

©

2%

@

Scan
devices

v

< Add Device

Device added
successfully

s _| | Rename the device

Samplel E

™ ()
F o)

| | Select the location room




Add device (Agregar dispositivo)

Existen 2 métodos para afiadir un dispositivo.

1. Encienda la unidad interior, sin necesidad de iniciar el aire acondi-
cionado.

2. Haga clic "+" en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla "Home" o

toque "Add device" de habitaciéon donde no existe dispositivo.

. Toque el logo "Split Air Conditioner".

. Ingrese la contrasefia de Wi-Fi, que es igual que la del teléfono

inteligente conectado, luego toque "Next".

5. Toque = en la esquina superior derecha y seleccione "AP Mode",
luego siga los comentarios de la pantalla para restablecer el médulo
Wi-Fi, pues revise "Confirm the device is reset" y toque "Next".

6. Lea la instruccion detenidamente y toque "Connect now".

7. Seleccione "SmartLife-****"en la pantalla de ajuste de red, y toque

et

. Usted podria ver la tasa de porcentaje del proceso de conexion, al

H W

o)

Work office v

Q. Welcome Home
TAS et your home loca tion for more
T omcion

All Devices Living Room Master +=«

°S

mismo tiempo, parpadearan "PP", "SA", "AP" en la pantalla de P ®
unidad interior encendida. tome e
"PP" significa "Buscando el enrutador"
"SA" significa "Conectando al enrutador"
"AP" significa "Conectando al servidor"
< AddManually  AutoScan Cancel AP Made — r— APMode S
Resetthe d CF Mode 0efaul R " )
Select 2.4 Gh: eset the device first.
= 0 = [ - witeczach:
Air Conditioner Fresh Air Split Air Intratime ote scur. enter password
T T
5 e e e
Soy fem s S —» g o —> —>
i - &24GHz  B5GH:
AP
SO — - - -
PesttingDevien &8 Passwor Sp—
< < Cancel < Add Device
WLAN @
Connect phone to device’ s Adding device...
wifi hOtSpOt AVAILABLE NETWORKS Ensure that the device is powered on. Device added
WIFIL successfully
e below SmartLife++++ ——|Rellene el
v awon E samplel d% nombre del
office wifi dispositivo
—p —p C —> la
habitacion
2%
e




Control del aire acondicionado

La pantalla de control del dispositivo aparecera automaticamente después de agregar el dispositivo.
La pantalla de control del dispositivo aparecera manualmente tocando el nombre del dispositivo en la pantalla

Home(lInicio).
my home v +

AL Welcome home
jO: Set your home location, getmore =,

s information

All Devices  Living Room Master Bed

Samplel
T @

—= Sample2 @
O

S

Me

Home

Nota:
Hay dos formas de control diferentes basadas en software diferente o frmware del modulo Wi-Fi.

Lea cuidadosamente el manual basandose en la interfaz de control real.
Forma de control 2

Forma de control 1
< Sample2 Va
P Sample1
A
S
S +
N
= 23
% Set Temperature
7
FANH
-
©) @
00
ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
s ¢ = o0 )
Mode Fan  Function Timer Eco Sleep Timer More

10



Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 1

La interfaz de control principal

Detalles del dispositivo

Volver a la | T— )
pantalla Home (Inicio) < Sample2 ﬁ y gestion
Encender / Apagar el
| aire acondicionado
D
N
Indicador de ~ °c
temperatura establecida —
)
—
2 Set Temperature
/
2 ./‘,k 2L Modo seleccionado /
oA AR Velocidad del ventilador /
Indicador de funciones
Disminuirla | | + | Aumentarla i
temperatura establecida temperatura establecida

= + = O

=«
Mode Fan Function Timer

1"



Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 1 — Ajuste del modo

1. Toque Mode (Modo) para aparecer la pantalla Mode (Modo).
2. Seleccione uno de los modos Feel (Sentir) / Cool (Refrigeracion) / Heat (Calefaccion) / Dry (Deshumidifcacion) / Fan

(Ventilador).
3. Toque en cualquier lugar alrededor del ajuste de temperatura para cancelar el ajuste de modo.

< Sample2 Z
U
S
N
S
= 23
=
<~ Set Temperature
%

* %

Function  Timer

Forma de control 1 - Seleccione velocidad del ventilador

1. Toque Fan (Ventilador) para aparecer la pantalla Fan (Ventilador).
2. Seleccione una de las velocidades del ventilador High (Alta) / Med (Media) / Low (Baja) / Auto (Automatica).

3. Toque en cualquier lugar alrededor del ajuste de temperatura para cancelar la seleccién.

< Sample2 v
Qi
S
S
= 23
2/// Set Temperature
® R

Fan

© 0

Low Auto

High ed

B = ©)
Mode %Function Timer

12



Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 1 — Ajuste de funcién

1. Toque Function (Funcién) para aparecer la pantalla Function (Funcion).

2. Seleccione una de las funciones Sleep (Suefio) / Turbo / ECO.
3. Seleccione UP - DOWN (ARRIBA - ABAJO) / LEFT-RIGHT (IZQUIERDA-DERECHA) para el giro automatico con

direccion de UP - DOWN (ARRIBA - ABAJO) / LEFT-RIGHT (IZQUIERDA-DERECHA).
4. Toque en cualquier lugar alrededor del ajuste de temperatura para cancelar el ajuste de Funcion.

e

©

< Sample2

\\\\\\‘ |

23

Set Temperature

FAOOC

7,

\\\\\\\l | ”////

Function

T%D e

UP-DOWN:D_EFT-NGHT

m o

Sleep

Mode Fan

Forma de control 1 — Agregacion del temporizador

1. Toque Timer (Temporizador) para aparecer la pantalla Add Timer (Agregar Temporizador).
2. Toque Add Timer (Agregar Temporizador).

< V4
Sample2 T < Add Timer
A
N
S
= 23
;7/// Set Temperature

FANH

BN B

me o = ® Add timer
Mode Fan  Function Timer‘

13



Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 1 — Agregacion del temporizador

3. Seleccione Time (Tiempo), seleccione Repeat Days (Dias Repetidos) y Timer on/off (Temporizador encendido / apagado).

4. Seleccione Mode (Modo) / Fan speed (Velocidad del ventilador) / Function (Funcién) y seleccione el ajuste de temperatura
para temporizador encendido.

5. Toque Save (Guardar) para agregar el temporizador.

Temporizador encendido Temporizador apagado

Cancelar temporizadol Cancel Add Timer Save Cancel Add Timer Save Enviar temporizador

Ajuste de horas—f——— 15 10 15 28 ———Ajuste de minutos

Timer Off Select days to use Smart Mode

T Y 1 Y Y Y St

Ajuste de modo—+} Mode Cool >
Timer Off | Ajuste del
Ajuste de velocidad del— Fan Auto > fmer © temporizador encendido /
ventilador N apagado
. Timer On
Ajuste de temperatura_1  set Temperature 23C>
Function >

Forma de control 1 — Gestion del temporizador

1. Toque la barra del temporizador para editar el temporizador como el proceso de agregacion del temporizador.

2. Haga clic en el interruptor para activar o desactivar el temporizador.

3. Mantenga presionada la barra del temporizador unos 3 segundos y aparecera la pantalla Remove Timer (Eliminar
temporizador), toque CONFIRM (CONFIRMAR) y elimine el temporizador

& Add Timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20 Remove Timer

Once & 5{

Timer:Off CD > Remove the timer?

12:20 o CANCEL CONFIR

@ '\E
Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs o >

Timer: On 16C Cool Turbo UP-DOWN

Add timer

14



Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2

La interfaz de control principal

Volver a la

pantalla Home (Inicio) Samplei 000—]

Consejos

Nombre del dispositivo

Modo actual

Disminuir la

+ Aumentar la
temperatura establecida

temperatura establecida

Fondo diferente para
e modo diferente:

Cool (Refrigeracion) /
Heat (Calefaccion) / Dry
(Deshumidifcacion) /
Fan (Ventilador) /Auto
(Automatico)

—1——— Botones de funcion
Encendido / apagado ———+— o
OO0 Nota: puede mostrarse ligeramente diferente,
dependiendo del modelo de aire acondicionado.

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision Ejemplo como a continuacion:
P @
00

@ .
6

Sleep Timer More

Indicador de
funciones seleccionadas

Turbo Sleep Timer

15



Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Ajuste del modo

1. Toque el botén Mode (Modo).

2. Hay 5 modos en la pantalla Mode (Modo), toque un botén para ajustar el modo de funcionamiento del aire
acondicionado.

3. Toque el botdon X para volver a la pantalla de control principal.

4. El modo y el fondo cambiaran en la pantalla.

Sample1

Sample1

Nota: lea los detalles de cada modo en el manual de
usuario para un control mas comodo.

Mode

@&@@ @p@@

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Precision Cool Heat
Air Flow
N
~
(
./
S\eep Timer More Auto

Forma de control 2 — Seleccion de velocidad del ventilador

1. Toque el botén Fan speed (Velocidad del ventilador).

2. Elija la velocidad deseada del ventilador y toquela.

3. Toque el botén X para volver a la pantalla de control principal.

4. El indicador de velocidad del ventilador seleccionada aparecera en la pantalla.

Modo Velocidad del ventilador

Cool (Refrigeracion) |Todas las velocidades

Samplet Fan(Ventilador) Todas las velocidades

Dry
(Deshumidifcacion)

Sample1

Heat (Calefaccion) [Todas las velocidades

Auto (Automatico) [Todas las velocidades

Nota:
La velocidad del ventilador no se puede
ajustar en el modo Dry (Deshumidifcacion).

Nota: La pantalla Fan Speed (Velocidad del
ventilador) puede mostrarse ligeramente
fan speed . diferente, dependiendo del modelo de
D aire acondicionado.
Ejemplo como a continuacién:

ol oq
SNCS Fonsecd
ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision Turbo high M vid >
Air Flow I Il I
I : : high Auto
Sleep  Timer  More Mid-Low Mute Auto

16



Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 - Control del fujo de aire

1. Toque el botén Precision Air Flow (Precision del Flujo de Aire) o el botén Swing Flow (Flujo de Oscilacion).

2. Elija el fujo de aire deseado y téquelo.

3. Toque el botén X para volver a la pantalla de control principal.
4. El indicador de fujo de aire seleccionado aparecera en la pantalla.
Nota: Para algunos modelos sin viento automatico de izquierda a derecha, si lo activa, escuchara un pitido, sin ninguna accién.

< Precision Air Flow

Sample1

@O

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
S\eep Tlrner More

Precisi ir Flow

Up-Down Flow Control \ Left-Right Flow Control

Up-Down Upwards Downwards
swing Swing Swing

Top Fix Upper Fix Middle Fix
Lower Fix ~ Bottom Fix

Up-Down Flow Control

| Left-Right Flow Control

y N\ o \ / N
)
\iJ, J/ \ N \\,/
Left-Right  Left ded\e Right
Swing Swing Swing Swing
N 4N TN
/CJ ) ) )
\&am ) NI L)
N N2 o/
Center-Left Center-Right Wide
Swing Swing Swing
N -
(D) ()
O
Center-Left Middle Fix Center-Right
Fix Fix
()
@
Right Fix ~ Whole Left Wide  Right Wide
Anger Fix ~ Angle Fix  Angle Fix

Nota: La pantalla de control principal y la pantalla Air Flow (Flujo de Aire) pueden mostrarse ligeramente diferentes,
dependiendo del modelo del aire acondicionado. Ejemplo como a continuacion:

Sample1

& Left-Right Flow.

© @ »

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed
Turbo Eco Sleep

@

Swing Flaw

Timer

Sample1

Swing Flow

Up-Down

@<

Left-Right

17




Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Funciéon ECO

1. Para la funcién Eco, solo toque el botén para activar la funcion, el botén se encendera
y el indicador aparecera en la pantalla.

2. Toque nuevamente para desactivar la funcion.

3. Temperatura controlada para algunos modelos de aire acondicionado:
En el modo de refrigeracién, la nueva temperatura ajustada sera = 26 °c.
En el modo de calefaccion, la nueva temperatura ajustada sera < 25 °c.

Samplet = Sample1 Modo ECO desactivado
Cool (Refrigeracion) Si
Fan(Ventilador)

Dry (Deshumidifcacion)

Heat (Calefaccion) Si

Auto (Automatico)

ECO esta desactivado en modo Fan (Ventilador) /
Dry (Deshumidifcacion) / Auto (Automatico).

©)

) @ © @

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow Air Flow
. Sleep 'mmer More . Sleep Timer More

Nota: La pantalla de control principal y el método de control ECO pueden mostrarse ligeramente diferentes,
dependiendo del modelo del aire acondicionado. Ejemplo como a continuacién:

Sample1

Qo Eco

@

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

Turbo $ Sleep T\mer

Nota:
ECO también esta desactivado en el modo Turbo / Sleep (Suefo) para algunos modelos de aire acondicionado.
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Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Funcién Sleep (suefio)

1. Toque el botén Sleep (Suefio).

2. Elija el modo de suefio deseado y téquelo.

3. Toque el botdon X para volver a la pantalla de control principal.

4. El indicador de modo de suefio seleccionado aparecera en la pantalla.

Sleep (Suefio)
Sample1 s Sample1 Modo activado
Cool (Refrigeracion) Si
Fan(Ventilador)
Dry

(Deshumidifcacion)

Heat (Calefaccion) Si

Auto (Automatico)

Sleep

XQFD Sleep (Suefio) esta desactivado en modo Fan
(Ventilador) / Dry (Deshumidifcacién) / Auto

jom] (Automatico).
sis)
ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision :D
Air Flow
@ o o o
Eco Sle Timer  More

Nota:

La pantalla de control principal puede mostrarse ligeramente diferente, dependiendo del modelo de aire acondicionado.
Ejemplo como a continuacion:

Sample1 Sample1

Sleep

© @ @ G

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

Standard The aged Child
S\eep

Turbo Eco Timer

Nota:

Sleep (Suerio) también esta desactivado en modo Turbo / Sleep(Suefio) para algunos modelos del aire acondicionado.
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Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Ajuste del temporizador (encendido)

1. Toque el botén Timer (Temporizador).
2. Haga clic en + en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla principal Timer (Temporizador).
3. Elija Time (Tiempo) / Repeat (Repetir) / Switch OFF (Apagar) y luego toque Save (Guardar).

4. El temporizador (apagado) aparecera en la pantalla principal Timer (Temporizador).

Deslice hacia
arriba o hacia
abajo para
seleccionar el
tiempo

Sample1

© ® @ @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep T\mer): More

21 @ 29

Repeat

Monday....> TS

Toque repeat > (repetir >)
luego toque los dias repetidos
deseados o una vez, luego
toque Confrm (Confrmar) en
su seleccion.

Once

Monday

Tuesday

Switch

K )

OFF> QD

Thursday

J
J
Wednesday v 4
J
J

Friday

Saturday

Sunday
Toque Switch > (Interruptor >)
y luego deslice la pantalla para
seleccionar ON (ENCENDIDO)
y Confrm (Confrmar).

Cancel Switch

Confirm:D

ON
OFF

20

No Timer

ﬁ

21:29 @

OFF, Weekday




Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Ajuste del temporizador (apagado)

1. Toque el botén Timer (Temporizador).
2. Haga clic en + en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla principal Timer (Temporizador).
3. Ajuste Time (Tiempo) / Repeat Date (Fecha de repeticion) / Switch(ON) (Interruptor (ENCENDIDO)) / Temperature

(Temperatura) / Mode (Modo) / Fan speed (Velocidad del ventilador) / Air Flow (Flujo de Aire) como desee y luego toque

Save (Guardar).
4. El temporizador aparecera en la pantalla principal Timer (Temporizador).

Deslice hacia _|

arriba o hacia
abajo

para seleccionar
el tiempo

Sample1

©® @ ©

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco E

Sleep  Timer More

o

16 19
Repeat Monday....>
Switch ~ ON>
Temperature 25C>
Mode Cool>
Fan Speed Mid>
Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing>

Toque repeat > (repetir >)

luego toque los dias repetidos

deseados o una vez, luego
toque Confrm (Confrmar) en
su seleccion.

Cancel Repeat Confingé)

Once

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

RN NS

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Toque Switch > (Interruptor >) y luego

deslice la pantalla para elegir ON

(ENCENDIDO) y Confrm (Confrmar)

Save

Cancel Switch

ON
OFF

Confirm<D

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

B -

21:29 @
OFF, Weekday

04:30 @
OFF

16:19 (@)

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

Toque Temperature (Temperatura) / Mode (Modo) / Fan Speed

— (Velocidad del ventilador) / Air Flow > (Flujo de aire >) uno por

uno, luego ajustelo como desee como se menciona en el capitulo
anterior y toque Confrm (Confrmar) para el ajuste.
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Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Gestion del temporizador

1.Cambiar el ajuste del temporizador:

Toque en cualquier lugar de la barra de la lista del temporizador, excepto la barra del interruptor para acceder a la
pantalla de ajuste Timer (Temporizador), cambie el ajuste y luego toque Save (Guardar).

2.Activar o desactivar el temporizador:

Toque la izquierda del interruptor para desactivar el temporizador.
Toque la derecha del interruptor para activar el temporizador.

3.Eliminar el temporizador:

Deslice la barra de lista del temporizador de la derecha a la izquierda hasta que aparezca el botén Delete (Eliminar),

luego toque Delete (Eliminar).

ﬁ

21:29 a
OFF, Weekday O
04:30 a
OFF

16:19 @

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

29

kday
04:30 @
OFF
16:19 a

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

BRI
21:29 %

OFF, Weekday

04:30 « %:
OFF

16:19 a

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

22

Deslice hacia la izquierda para
desactivar el temporizador.

Deslice hacia la derecha para activar
el temporizador.



Forma de control 2 — Mas funciones

1. Toque el botédn More (Mas) para operar funciones adicionales si aparece en la pantalla.

Same b

N AN
) ©) ) (¢
AN
Display Buzzer Anti-Mildew
+ N TN\ IR
/ \ / \ 7\
‘\\ 4‘/ ‘\Q/‘ ‘\Q/‘
GEN Mode»  Health Reservation »

‘/6\ /1 TN
®) @

>/ \.

Electricity Electricity  Self-diagnosis»
Management> Monitoring b

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow

Eco Sleep  Timer More

Nota:

La apariencia puede ser diferente,
algunos iconos estaran ocultos si el aire
acondicionado no tiene esta funcién o no

Nota:
Algunos modelos de aire
acondicionado no tienen el botén

More (Mas). estd activada en el modo actual.
2. Toquela™" " para encender / apagar la pantalla LED interior.
Display
3. Toque el " " para activar / desactivar el zumbido al operar a través de la APP Wi-Fi.
Buzzer
4. Toque el boton " " para activar la funcion Anti-Mildew (Anti-Moho), si esta disponible en la
Anti-Mildew

pantalla. Después de apagar el CA, comenzara a secarse, reducira la humedad residual y evitara el moho, después de
fnalizar la funcién, se apagara automaticamente.

5. Toque el boton " " para activar / desactivar la funcién saludable, si esta disponible en la pantalla, la funcién

Health
de ionizador antibacteriano se activara. Esta funcién so6lo para modelos con el generador de ionizador.

6. Toque el botén "GEN Mode (Modo GEN)", si esta disponible en la pantalla.
En este modo, puede elegir uno de los tres niveles de corriente.
El aire acondicionado mantendra la corriente adecuada para ahorrar energia.

GEN Mode X CD
O &
AN N
L1 2 3
GEN Mode p-
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Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Mas funciones
7. Toque el botén "Electricity Monitoring (Monitoreo de Electricidad)", si esta disponible en la pantalla.
En esta funcion, puede controlar el consumo de electricidad del aire acondicionado.

Puede tocar este botén para
Electricity mo aparecer el calendario y
luego seleccione la fecha.

Electricity moi

4 2019-03-11p

|

4 201903 B

E-

03-09 03-10 03-11 03-12 03-13 03-14 03-15

Electricity
Monitoring >

2019-03-10 2019-03-11 2019-02 2019-03

0 kwh 0.14 kwh

0.13 kwh 0.32 kwh

4.33hour 10.83 hour

8. Toque el boton " [HHTT ", si esta disponible en la pantalla.

Self-Cleaning
Verifque los detalles de la funcién de autolimpieza en el Manual de Usuario.

9. Toque el botén " ", si esta disponible en la pantalla.

8°C Heat
Esta funcion ayuda a mantener la temperatura ambiente por encima de 8.
Verifque los detalles de la funcién 8°C Heat (8°C de Calefaccion) en el Manual de Usuario.
10. Toque el botdn "Reservation (Reserva)", si esta disponible en la pantalla.
Puede ajustar el tiempo, repetir el dia, la temperatura, el modo, la velocidad del ventilador, el fujo de aire como lo
desee y luego toque Save (Guardar) para activar la funcion.
El aire acondicionado alcanzara automaticamente sus ajustes a la hora programada.

< Reservati < Reservation +

16:19:00 @
16 : 19 ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M....
After the reservation is setup, the air conditioner
will automatically reach your setrequirement at your|
appointment time.
‘ Repeat setting Monday.... >
Reservation p- Temperature 25C>
Mode Cool>
Fan Speed Mid>

Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing>

Save
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Control del aire acondicionado

Forma de control 2 — Mas funciones

11. Toque el botén "Self-diagnosis (Auto diagndstico)", si esta disponible en la pantalla.
El aire acondicionado se diagnosticara automaticamente e indicara el cédigo de error
y las instrucciones del problema si es posible.

Self-diagnosis Self-diagnosis

48%

Checking
O

Self-diagnosis P Error code: EO

Indoor and outdoor
communication failure

Cancel

\

OK

\

12. Pulse el botén “ ", si esta disponible en la pantalla.
Photosensitive
Esta funcion permite que el aire acondicionado encienda/apague la pantalla automaticamente
de acuerdo con la intensidad de luz.

13. Pulse el botén “ @ ", si esta disponible en la pantalla.

Soft Wind
En esta funcion, el aire acondicionado soplara el flujo de aire suave a través de los micro
agujeros en el deflector.
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Control del aire acondicionado

Detalles del dispositivo y gestion

Toque Z_en la forma de control 1 o toque ... en la forma de control 2, y acceda a la pantalla de detalles del dispositivo
Aqui puede obtener informacion util y compartir el dispositivo con otras cuentas.
Consulte las siguientes imagenes e instrucciones cuidadosamente.

Forma de control 1 Forma de control 2

< Sample2
Sample1 qogb

e
Qe

23

Set Temperature

i,

FAN

2
BN

I

©® @ ©

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
.z. @ 1 Tii M
Mode Fan TiEr Eco Sleep imer ore
< Details of device
Information
. Modify Device Name Rk i
Toque para cambiar la | i Y ! N Toque para verifcar el estado de la red
ubicacién del dispositivo Device Location Dining Room >
a otra habitacion Check Device Network Check Now >———— Toque para verifcar el estado de la red
Supported Third-part Control ) .
Toque para obtener las instrucciones para
° b conectar el controlador de voz amazon alexa o
Google Assistant
Others
Device Sharing > Toque para compartir el dispositivo con otra
cuenta
Retroali tel ol | Device Info > T Toque para verifcar la identifcacion virtual /
elroaimente fos problemas o aigunas Feedback s nombre de Wi-Fi / direccion IP Direccion MAG /
sugerencias de direccion MAC / Zona ——— Feecbac Zona horaria / Intensidad tnica de Wi-Fi
horaria / Wi-Fi para y . .
o Check for Firmware Update > Verif li | frmwar
el administrador de la APP erifque y actualice e are
Toque para eliminar el dispositivo y el dispositivo
Remove Device se restablecera automaticamente una vez que
se elimine.
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Control del aire acondicionado

Detalles del dispositivo y gestion

1.
dispositivo).

2
3.
4
5

. Toque "Add Sharing (Agregar uso compartido)".

Seleccione la regién e introduzca la cuenta que desea compartir.

. Toque "Completed (Completado)", la cuenta aparecera en su lista para compartir.
Los miembros compartidos recibidos deben mantener presionada la pantalla Home(Inicio) y deslice hacia abajo para

Toque "Device Sharing (Compartir dispositivo)" y aparezca la pantalla emergente Device Sharing (Compartir

actualizar la lista de dispositivos, el dispositivo aparecera en la lista de dispositivos.

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family
member to control the device Family Settings

Sharing List

®

Alias namel

—Mantenga presionada la
barra unos 3 segundos
y luego puede eliminar
la cuenta compartida.

Adding sharing

N

2Or

N

Welcome home

information

All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
Samplel
= ©
Sample2
= ©
Home Me

Set your home location, get more

< Details of device < Details of device < Add Sharing Completed
Information It is recommended to set permanent resident as family B
member to control the device Family Settings

Modify Device Name HEK . )

Device Location Dining Room > Region  China +86 >
Check Device Network Check Now >

Account ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

Supported Third-part Control number

Others

Device Sharing >

Create Group >

Device Info >

Feedback >

Check for Firmware Update >

Remove Device Adding sharing U
< Details of device my home v +

>

Mantenga presionado
y deslice hacia abajo

para actualizar la lista
de dispositivos
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Gestion de cuenta

Ajuste de perfl de cuenta

my home v + Profile
Nick name
M. Welcome home Account****x* >
(f Wewomehome
TN information
Home Management >
All Devices  LivingRoom Master Bed
Message Center >
Samplel Help Center >
= ©
More Services >
Sample2 Settings >
= ©) €
Home Ve  F ) éomae Me

Cambie el apodo de su
cuenta

Edit name Profile

Account one

L Seleccione una imagen para
Profile Picture @ - P |2 cuenta del album local
<4—— Nickname

HAAAAAAK

Account Security

Seleccione la zona horaria €¢————— Time Zone Universal >

() <
|

Phone Number FR A KKK
Q Q . Location China

Account Security <+

Cambie la contrasefia como restablecer

) F— - .
Change Login Password > contrasefia en la pagina 7
Pattern Unlock @) —————» Toque el interruptor para habilitar o
4 Change Pattern Password N deshabilitar la contrasefia de patrén
Establezca una contrasefa . Por favor, desactive la cuenta para
de patrén para iniciar la APP Deactivate Account P —

eliminar todos los datos.
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Gestion de cuenta

Gestion de Inicio (Familia)

1. Toque el nombre de home en la esquina superior izquierda de la pantalla Home(Inicio) y seleccione Home Management
(Gestion de Inicio).
O toque Me (Mi) y toque Home Management (Gestién de Inicio).
2. Toque una de las familias en la lista de familias y acceda a la pantalla Family Settings (Ajustes de Familia).
My HomevB + | v MyHome < Home Management
Lad
‘ My Office > My Home >
Ay E D
\O, Welcome home My Office N
P N Set your home location, getmore  ~,
N information
== Home Managemen@ Add family
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
+ Nota:
Samplel Profile " . FYRY']
— @ Toque "Add family (Agregar familia)
Nick name S y consulte la pagina 6 para agregar
Account*** k¥ una nueva familia
— Sample2 @ Home Management > QD
Message Center >
Help Center >
More Services >
© >
Home Me .?F\ ) Settings >
jiome Me
3. Establezca la familia como los siguientes indicadores.
< Family settings
Family Name My Home >——— Toque para cambiar el nombre de
familia
Room Management 2 rooms > ——— Toque para acceder a Room
Abre el mapa i . Management (Gestion de
automaticamente, ———— Family Location > Habitacion)
entonces puede establecer la
ubicacién Family members
. Toque para establecer un nombre y
Nick "a"li**** > seleccione una imagen para el
Account miembro de la familia
Agregue otra cuenta a esta
familia para controlar el Add Menber

dispositivo

Remove Family

Elimine la familia

de su cuenta
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. Para la actualizacion técnica, puede haber una desviacion de los items reales de lo que esta en el manual.
Expresamos nuestras disculpas. Consulte su producto real y la APP.

-

2. La APP de aire acondicionado inteligente se puede modifcar sin previo aviso para mejorar la calidad y también
se puede eliminar segun las circunstancias de las empresas de fabricacion.

3. En caso de que la intensidad de la sefial de Wi-Fi se debilite, la App inteligente puede desconectarse. Asi que
asegurese de que la unidad interior esté cerca del enrutador inalambrico.

4. La funcioén del servidor DHCP debe activarse para el enrutador inalambrico.

5. La conexion a internet puede fallar debido a un problema de cortafuegos. En este caso, contacte a su
proveedor de servicios de internet.

6. Para la seguridad del sistema de teléfono inteligente y el ajuste de la red, asegurese de que la APP de aire

acondicionado inteligente sea de confanza.

Resolucion de fallos

Descripcion Analisis de causa

1. Confirme que el mévil estd conectado al enrutador WLAN SSID y la contrasefia es correcta;
2. Confirme si hay configuraciones adicionales del enrutador WLAN tal y como se muestran abajo.
El aire acondicionado | 1) Cortafuegos por el propio enrutador o por PC
no se puede 2) Filtrado de direcciones MAC
. 3) SSID oculto
conﬁgurar correcta- 4) Servidor DHCP
mente Reinicie el enrutador WLAN, el dispositivo movil y el aire acondicionado (mdédulo WLAN) y conecte
de nuevo el aire acondicionado mediante el modo CF. Antes de reiniciar, compruebe que nadie se ha
conectado al mismo aire acondicionado.

1. Cuando se reinicia el aire acondicionado (médulo WLAN) y la aplicacién muestra la
eliminacion del dispositivo, si se ignora esta confirmacion, el dispositivo movil perderad el
El mévil no puede permiso de c,ontrol del aire acondicionaqo. N ‘

A Usted tendrd que conectar de nuevo el aire acondicionado mediante el modo CF.
controlar el aire 2. En caso de fallo de energia, el dispositivo moévil perderd el permiso de control del aire
acondicionado acondicionado por 3 minutos después de un corte de energia. (La notificacién aparecera
ahora en el dispositivo movil.)

Si usted no puede controlar la aplicacidn (aire acondicionado) incluso después de la
restauracion de la energia, tiene que conectar de nuevo el aire acondicionado mediante el
modo CF.

1. La Aplicacion muestra el dispositivo de aire acondicionado fuera de linea. Compruebe las
siguientes condiciones.

1) El aire acondicionado ha sido reconfigurado.

2) Aire acondicionado fuera de energia. 3) Enrutador fuera de energia.

4) El aire acondicionado no se puede conectar al enrutador.

El mévil no puede 5) El aire acondicionado no se puede conectar a la red a través del enrutador.

encontrar el aire 6) El d|spf>smvo movil no s_e pue_d_e conectar a la red. . ) B

2. Después de agregar el dispositivo, desaparece en la lista de dispositivos.

Mantenga presionado y deslice hacia abajo para actualizar la lista de dispositivos. Si no tiene ningtin
cambio, apague la aplicacién y vuelva a encenderla.

acondicionado
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Manual de Instrucoes do Utilizador
da Funcao Wi-Fi

\
coolwell

COOL-MAX 27
COOL-MAX 35
COOL-MAX 53
COOL-MAX 70

Esta descrigcéo é valida para ares-condicionados com funcao Wi-Fi. Leia
o manual cuidadosamente antes de utilizar o produto e guarda-lo para
referéncia futura.






Vamos comecar!

Guia de operacgdo. Observe as instrugdes simples abaixo como referéncia.

Passos de Operacéo ltens de Operagao Nova a Conta ResiEey Zn/?g; (gl EnD
Passo 1 Baixar e instalar o APP SIM SIM
Passo 2 Ativar o APP SIM SIM
Passo 3 Registar a Conta SIM NAO
Passo 4 Login SIM SIM
Passo 5 Adiciongcrniirscﬁgsitivo a SIM Restari;gtgésor?ositivo

Nota: Se vocé registou uma conta e adicionou um dispositivo antes, ao reinstalar o APP de novo e autenticar-se, restard
um dispositivo adicionado.

Cuidado FCC (FCC ID: 2AJCLTWAC-TYWFS)

Este dispositivo esta de acordo com a parte 15 das Regras FCC. A operacéo esta sujeita as duas condi¢des a seguir: (1)
Este dispositivo ndo pode causar interferéncia nociva, e (2) ele devera aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, incluindo
toda interferéncia que possa causar a operagao indesejada.

Qualquer mudanga ou modificagdo ndo expressamente aprovada pelo departamento de conformidade pode anular a
autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento.

Nota: Este equipamento foi testado e esta de acordo com os limites para um dispositivo de classe digital B, conforme a
parte 15 das regras FCC. Esses limites foram projetados para fornecer uma protecéo razoavel contra interferéncia nociva
em uma instalagao residencial. Este equipamento gera usos e pode irradiar frequéncia de energia e, se ndo instalado de
acordo com as instrucées, pode causar interferéncia nociva a comunicagdes de radio. Entretanto, ndo ha garantia que a
interferéncia ndo ocorrerd em uma instalacéo particular. Se esse equipamento ndo causar a interferéncia nociva de radio
ou na recepgao de TV (o que pode ser verificado ao se desligar e ligar o equipamento), recomenda-se que o utilizador
tente corrigir a interferéncia com um ou mais medidas a seguir:

-Reoriente ou realoque a antena de recepcao.

-Aumenta a separagao entre o equipamento e o receptor.

-Conecta o equipamento na tomada de um circuito diferente da conex&o do receptor.

-Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico de radio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

A distancia entre o utilizador e o dispositivo deve ser de pelo menos 20 cm.
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Especificagoes e informagoes basicas de médulo Wi-Fi

1. Especificagées minimas num telemoével inteligente:
Verséo Android 5.0 ou superior
Verséo 10S 9.0 ou superior

2. Parametros basicos para médulo Wi-Fi

Parametros

Detalhes

Frequéncia de rede

2,400 - 2,500GHz

Normas de WLAN

IEEE 802.11 b/g/n (canais 1-14)

Compatibilidade de pil
de protocolo

ha

IPV4/IPV6/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/MulticastDNS

Apoio a seguranga

WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128

Redes compativeis

STA/AP/STA+AP

3. Localizagao de médulo Wi-Fi e aparéncia em unidade interna
Abra o painel frontal. O médulo de Wi-Fi esta préximo da tampa da caixa elétrica no painel.

il

cabo de ligagado

SN:
.
o o0 .
° L)
L]
|-
L
&
L]
m * §|
L]
|—l‘ —1

Botdo Reset




Baixar e instalar o APP

=]

[=]

Para o telemovel inteligente Android

Método 1: Digitalize o cédigo QR com um digitalizador. A seguir, baixe e instale o APP.

Método 2: Abra "Play Store" no seu telemoével inteligente e procure por "SmartLife-SmartHome”. Em seguida, baixe e
instale o APP.

SmartLife-SmartHome

Para iPhone

Método 1: Digitalize o cédigo QR e siga as dicas para acessar a “AppStore” e baixar e instalar o APP.

Método 2: Abra a “AppStore” da Apple no seu telemdvel inteligente e procure por "SmartLife-SmartHome". Em seguida,
baixe e instale o APP.

A Nota:

Ative as permissdes de Armazenamento / Localizacdo / Cdmera para este APP ao instalar.
Caso contrdrio, ocorrerdo alguns problemas ao operar.



Ativar o APP

Na primeira vez que o APP for utilizado, precisara ser ativado.
1. Baixe o APP "SmartLife-SmartHome" no seu telemoével inteligente.

SmartLife-SmartHome

2. Método 1: Toque no botdo “Scan” para digitalizar o codigo de ativagdo QR correto.

Método 2: Toque em “or Enter Activation Code” no canto do ecra, e entéo digite o cédigo de ativagéo ou toque em
“CONFIRM”".

Ativar codigo QR e cédigo de ativagdo

v
N ]

Scan the activation QR code from
instructions or device

«<R,

L —

Nota: sem o codigo QR ou o de ativacdo,
néo sera possivel ativar o APP ou
o [ Adivaiien Cesk utiliza-lo. Mantenha-os seguros.

or Enter Activation Code

sk ok ok %k >k %k

CANCEL CONFIRM




Registo

1. Se vocé ndo tiver uma conta, toque no botdo “Register”.
2. Leia a politica de privacidade e toque em “Agree”.

Privacy Policy

we pay high attention to theprivacy
of personal information.To fully
present how wecollect and use your
personal information, werevised the
Privacy Policy indetail in compliance
with the latest laws and regulations.
By clicking Agree, you agree that you
have fully read,understood and
accepted all the content of the
revised Privacy policy. Please take

. your time to read the Privacy Policy. If
RegISter you have anyquestion, please
contact us atany time.

Privacy Policy

Disagree Agree

3. Toque em ">" e escolha o pais.
4. Digite o enderecgo de email.
5. Toque no botao “Obtain verification code”.

Busque o pais ou deslize o ecré para
cima / para baixo para encontrar e
escolher o pais.

< < Country Choosed

Resister \/ Search \\

Digite o enderego de email aqui. A

AR A KA X

Afghanistan

Obtaineverificationecode Albania
b Algeria ‘E
[ 1 Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy
Angola
Argentina
Armenia
Australia




6. Digite o cddigo de verificagao recebido do email.
7. Defina uma senha com 6 a 20 caracteres, incluindo letras e nimeros.
8. Toque em "Done”.

< <
Enter verification Set Password
code
Verification code is sent to your email: 620 characters for password,Including character, numbers

Ak @*F** Resend(55s)

1. Toque em "Log in with existing account”.
2. Digite a sua conta registada e senha.
3. Toque no botdo “Log in”.

é
Login
Digite a sua conta (enderecgo de
email) aqui.
P Digite a senha.

I ——

Forgot password

1

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy




Login

Na primeira vez que o APP for utilizado, sera necessario criar uma familia.
4. Toque em "Create family”.

5. Crie um nome para a familia.

6. Defina a localizagao.

7. Escolha as salas padrao ou adicione novas salas.

8.Toque em “Done” e “Completed”.

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

Family created successfully

| View family Completed
< Add family Done‘{S

Family Name My home

Smart devices in rooms: tD

Living Room (]

. Master Bedroom
Escolha a sala recomendada ou crie

uma nova sala, e toque em “Done”.

Second Bedroom (]
< Add Room Done ‘ T

Dining Room © >
Room Name Fokkokok ok ok

Kitchen @)
Recommended

Study Room ©

( Living Room) (Master Bedroom)

>
(Second Bedroom) ( Dining Room) D Add Room B @

You can change the room settings anytime Allow Smart Life to access this device's

( Kitchen) (Study Room) ( Porch ) location?

ALLOW ONLY WHILE IN USE

( Balcony) (Kids Room) ( Closet )

ALLOW ALL THE TIME

DENY

A Nota:

O APP pode abrir o mapa no seu
telefone, e vocé podera definir a
localizagdo em que esta.




Esqueci a senha

Se vocé esqueceu a senha ou deseja redefinir a sua senha, execute os passos a seguir:
1. Toque em “Forgot password”.

2. Toque na sua conta (endereco de email) e toque em “Obtain verification code”.

3. Digite o codigo de verificagéo recebido por email.

4. Defina a nova senha e toque no botédo “Done”.

< <
Login Forgot password
P N F— N
SRR M

Obtaiwerificationcode T)

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy

< <

Enter verification Set Password
code

* ok %k %k *k k ®

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

Verification code is sent to your email:




Adicionar dispositivos

Ha dois modos CF (conexao rapida) e AP (ponto de acesso) para adicionar o
dispositivo.

Modo CF Work officev [+]
1. Ative a unidade interna. Ndo ha necessidade de ligar o ar condicionado. 3. Welcome Home
2. Cliqgue em "+" no canto superior direito do ecré principal ou toque em "Add device" do ZIAS stmteneioate ornae

quarto que ndo possuir um dispositivo.
All Devices LivingRoom  Master ==+

3. Toque na logo "Split Air conditioner".

4. Digite a senha do Wi-Fi, que é a mesma que o seu telemoével inteligente utilizou para
conectar, e entdo toque em "Next”.

5. Siga os comentarios do proximo ecra para redefinir o médulo Wi-Fi e entdo marque
"Confirm the device is reset", e toque em "Next”.

6. Vocé pode ver a taxa percentual do processo de conexdo, ao mesmo tempo, que vé

No devices

"PP", "SA” e "AP" piscando no visor interno.

"PP" significa "Searching the router”

"SA" significa "Connected to the router”
"AP" significa "Connected to the server”

Home e
Add Manually  Auto Scan =
< Mal y Cancel Cancel CFMode %
ﬂ Select 2.4 Ghz Resdet :h!.: device flrst.h
e Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the
= = Wi-Fi Network and Femte ot pes the DISPLAY ko  imes
Air Conditioner Fresh Air SplitAir enter password in the time of  seconds; when there is no
(BT+Wi-Fi) Purifier Conditioner DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the
ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until
your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to the device beeps twice and the LCD screen
bo 2.4GHz. show “CF” .
ﬁ Method2:Press the General key  times in the
time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice
Security Window Type Portable Air and the LCD screen show “CF” .
Camera Air Conditioner Conditioner 5 .
—> = = —> —»
224GHz  &5GHz .
o
-1
Dehumidifier Swimming
Pool H/P ST —
2 =
& Password B ____ |digite asenha Resetting Devices >
% the device i reset

< Add Device

Cancel

Adding device...

Ensure that the device is powered on.

Device added
successfully

|| Renomear
Samplel dispositivo
° > LivingRo= | | Selecione asala
‘ de localizagéo

2%

@

Scan Register o Init

falize the
devices. ud. i




Adicionar dispositivos

Ha dois métodos de adicionar o dispositivo.
Modo 2-AP

1. Ative a unidade interna. Ndo ha necessidade de ligar o ar condicionado.

2. Cligue em "+" no canto superior direito do ecra principal ou toque em "Add
device" do quarto que ndo possuir um dispositivo.

3. Toque na logo "Split Air conditioner".

4. Digite a senha do Wi-Fi, que é a mesma que o seu telemovel inteligente
utilizou para conectar, e entdo toque em "Next”.

5. Toque = no canto superior direito e escolha "AP Mode" (modo AP). Em
seguida, siga os comentarios do ecra para redefinir o médulo Wi-Fi e marque
"Confirm the device is reset" (confirmar se o dispositivo foi redefinido), e
clique em "Next” (préximo).

6. Leia as instrugdes com cuidado e toque em "Connect now” (conectar-se

Work officev

QL.

IO
PO

All Devices  Living Room

Welcome Home

Setyour home location for more
information

No devices

Add Device

Master «««

(-

agora).
7. No ecra de configuragao da rede, seleccione "SmartLife-****", e toque em
e
8. Vocé pode ver a taxa percentual do processo de conexdo, ao mesmo tempo,
que vé "PP", "SA” e "AP" piscando no visor interno. H‘m %@
"PP" significa "Searching the router”
"SA" significa "Connected to the router”
"AP" significa "Connected to the server”
< Add 'ﬂnually Auto Scan cancel Cancel APMode 5
CF Modenu Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
= 0 = AP Mode WiFiNetwork and sy
M R enter password Dmarioron eoen e
s s et 1 e fjif.‘,?:;;iﬁ;“.’:: frrponions
8 e o3 3econds an e donce e ke
Security. ‘Window Type Portable Air and the LCD screen show “AP™
o ® A - AN
£24GHz  &5GHz - =\
o
B L) |
@ Password ® —1 Resetting Devices >
@ digite a senha o ot e dente ‘\E
< < Cancel < Add Device
) WLAN @
Connect phone to devites Adding device...
Wlfl hOtSPOt AVAILABLE NETWORKS Ensure that the device is powered on. DeViCe addEd
WIFIL successfully
f
shown below SmartLifertes s , Renomear
samplel j ) dispositivo
office wifi
» Livingio~ )] | |Selecione
s W) asala de
2% localizagéo

2Return to this app and continue adding
devices

Register on

scan
devices. Cloud.

Connect now




Controlo de ar condicionado

O ecra de controlo do dispositivo aparecera automaticamente apés adicionar o dispositivo.
O ecra de controlo do dispositivo aparecera manualmente ao tocar o nome do dispositivo no ecra inicial.

my home v +

P Welcome home

jO: Set your home location, get more =,

7N information

All Devices  Living Room Master Bed

=% ©

—= Sample2 @
O

S

Me

Home

Nota:
Ha duas formas diferentes de controlo que formam a base dos diferentes softwares ou firmware de modulo Wi-Fi.
Leia o manual da interface real de controlo cuidadosamente.

Formulario de controlo 1 Formulario de controlo 2

Va
< Sample2 £ Samplet
A
S
S +
= 23
= setT t
7// et lemperature

3%

©@® w6

Mode Fan Speed Precision

ON/OFF
Air Flow

Lol (©) .
Eco Sleep Timer More

Mode Fan  Function Timer

10



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 1

Voltar para o ecra inicial

Indicador de definigdo de
temperatura

Diminuir a configuragdo de
temperatura

Interface de controlo principal

—r <

=]
o

Mode

Sample2

Qi

S

:\ 2 30C
2 Set Temperature
&

21—

@,7

Detalhes e gerenciamento de
dispositivo

Para ligar/desligar o ar
condicionado

Selecione o indicador de
Mode/Fan speed/Functions

),
PN}

< =

Fan Function

11

| +

©)

Timer

Aumentar a configuragéo de
temperatura



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 1 - Definigao do modo

1. Toque em Mode para fazer aparecer o ecrd de modo.

2. Selecione um dos modos Feel / Cool / Heat / Dry / Fan.
3. Toque em qualquer lugar da configuracéo de temperatura para cancelar a configuragdo de modo.

F Sample2

Z
\\\\\\\“ |

23"

Set Temperature

&

Wi,

20
BN

i®
)
[}
Q|
@2 m
iQ
[
9

@ ©

Function  Timer

Formulario de controlo 1 - Seleccionar a velocidade do ventilador

1. Toque em Fan para abrir o ecra do ventilador.
2. Seleccione um dos ventiladores de velocidade High / Med / Low / Auto.

3. Toque em qualquer lugar da configuragéo de temperatura para cancelar a selegéo.

< Sample2

Z
\\\\\\\‘ |

23

Set Temperature

*

Z

Wiz,

Fan

©©e o

Low Auto

High

"o < = ©)
Mode %Function Timer

12



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 1 - Definigao da fungao

1. Toque na funcao para fazer aparecer o ecra de Funcgéo.

2. Selecione uma das fung¢des Sleep / Turbo / ECO.

3. Selecione UP-DOWN / LEFT-RIGHT para troca automatica de dire¢éo no sentido CIMA-BAIXO-ESQUERDA-DIREITA.
4. Toque em qualquer lugar da configuragao de temperatura para cancelar a configuragéo de Fungéo.

< Sample2 v
W\l
S
S
= 23
2 Set Temperature
Z
FLXOOC
Function h
UP-DOW@EFT-RIGHT

Formulario de controlo 1 - Acrescentar temporizador

1. Toque em Timer para abrir o ecrd Add Timer.
2. Toque em “Add Timer”.

< Sample2 i )
Sl <& AddTimer
Al
N
S
=
= 23
=
=, SetT t
//// et lemperature
L3k
=
5] & = Q) Add timer
Fan  Function Timer‘

Mode

13



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 1 - Acrescentar temporizador

3. Selecione a hora, os dias de repeti¢éo, e Timer on/off.

4. Selecione o Mode/Fan speed/Function e a temperatura de configuragao para Timer on.
5. Toque em “Save” para adicionar o Timer.

Timer On Timer Off

Cancelar o Timer Cancel Add Timer Save Cancel Add Timer Save Enviar o Timer

Configuragéo de hora—j

— Configuragdo de minutos

Timer Off

Select days to use Smart Mode

¢ || @B OO @ oot o

Configuragdo de modo—+t Mode Cool >
) ) Configuragéo de Timer ON/
Configuragéo de__{ .. Auto > Timer Off Q1 OFF
velocidade do ventilador
~ Timer On
Configuragéo de temperatura__{ set Temperature 23T >
Function >

Formulario de controlo 1 - Gestao do Timer

1. Toque na barra do Timer para alterar o Timer da mesma forma que o processo de adiciona-lo.
2. Clique na chave para ativar ou desativar o Timer.

3. Segure a barra do Timer por cerca de 3 segundos e faga aparecer o ecrd “Remove Timer”. Em seguida, toque em
CONFIRM para removeé-lo.

&  Add Timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20 Remove Timer

Once - K

Timer:Off ’B > Remove the timer?

12:20 - CANCEL CONFIR|
@

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs - E >

Timer: On 16 C Cool Turbo UP-DOWN

Add timer

14



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2

Voltar para o
ecré inicial

Diminuir a configuragao
de temperatura

Indicador de fungdes
selecionado

Power on/off

Interface de controlo principal

Samplei o0o—|

(©)

ON/OFF

& © © )

Sleep

® & @
(0[]

Mode Fan Speed Precision

Air Flow

Timer More

Dicas

Nome do dispositivo

Modo atual

Aumentar a configuragéo
de temperatura

Fundo diferente para
modo diferente: Cool/
Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

Botdes de fungdes

Nota: eles podem parecer ligeiramente
diferentes, dependendo do modelo

de ar condicionado. Segue abaixo um

@
00

Mode  Fan Speed Swing Flow

Turbo Sleep Timer

15




Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Definigdo do modo

1. Toque no botdo Mode.

2. Ha 5 modos no ecrd Mode. Toque em um bot&do para definir a temperatura de funcionamento do ar condicionado.
3. Toque no botdo X para voltar a tela de controlo principal.

4. O modo e o fundo seréo alterados no ecra.

Sample1 Sample1

Nota: leia cuidadosamente os detalhes de cada
modo no manual de instru¢des para controlar mais
confortavelmente.

Mode

© @@ @ @po@

ON/OFF  Mode _FanSpeed Precision Cool Heat
Air Flow
@ “J‘
Sleep Timer More Auto

Formulario de controlo 2 - Selecgéo de velocidade do ventilador

1. Toque no botéo de velocidade do ventilador.

2. Escolha a velocidade desejada e toque nela.

3. Toque no botdo X para voltar a tela de controlo principal.

4. O indicador de velocidade selecionada de ventilador aparecera no ecra.

Mode Fan Speed
Sampled Sampled Cool Todas as velocidades
Fan
Dry Todas as velocidades
Heat Todas as velocidades
Auto Todas as velocidades
Nota:

A velocidade do ventilador ndo pode ser
ajustada em Dry Mode (modo seco).

Nota: A velocidade do ventilador pode parecer

fan Speed . ligeiramente diferept_e dependendo do
D modelo do ar condicionado.

Segue abaixo um exemplo:

Fan Speed

©) @ =29

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision

o . @ @
@ high Auto
Eco Sleep Timer More

16



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Seleccao de velocidade do ventilador
1. Toque botéo “Precision Air Flow” ou Swing Flow.
2. Escolha o fluxo de ar desejado e toque nela.
3. Togue no botdo em forma de X para voltar a tela de controlo principal.
4. O indicador de fluxo de ar selecionado aparecera no ecra.
Nota: Alguns modelos ndo possuem ventilacdo esquerda-direita automatica; se vocé ativa-la, ouvira um bipe, mas nada ocorrera.

Sample1

Up-Down Flow Control | Left-Right Flow Control

Up-Down Upwards Downwards Left-Right  Left Middle Right
Swing Swing Swing Swing Swing Swing Swing

N N (5
(57) () ()
NN

Center-Left Center-Right Wide
Top Fix Upper Fix Middle Fix Swing Swing Swing

Lower Fix Bottom Fix Center-Left Middle Fix Center-Right
@ " "
. . —~ —
-

A S
(o) (o) ‘CJ\
N 1 NG

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow

Right Fix ~ Whole Left Wide  Right Wide
Anger Fix  Angle Fix  Angle Fix

Sleep  Timer More

Nota: O ecra de controlo principal e o ecra de fluxo de ar podem aparecer ligeiramente diferentes dependendo do modelo de ar
condicionado. Por exemplo:

Sample1 Sample1

Left-Right Flow

©@®6.,

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing How

Swing Flow X

Up-down LeftRight

Turbo Sleep Timer

17



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Fungado ECO

1. No caso da fungdo ECO, basta clicar no botéo para ativar a fungéo; o botdo se acendera e o indicador aparecera no
ecréa.

2. Toque novamente para desativar a funcéo.

3. Controlado por temperatura para alguns modelos de ar condicionado:
No modo de resfriamento, a nova configuragédo de temperatura sera = 26°C.
No modo de aquecimento, a nova configuragao de temperatura sera < 25°C.

Sample1 Sample1 Mode ECO ativado
Cool Sim
Fan
Dry
Heat Sim
Auto

O ECO ¢ desativado no modo Fan / Dry / Auto.

@@ © @ & @

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow Air Flow
. Sleep Timer More . Sleep. Timer More

Nota: O ecré de controlo principal e o ecrd de método de controlo ECO podem parecer ligeiramente diferentes dependendo do modelo de
ar condicionado. Por exemplo:

Sample1

@@

ON/OFF  Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

@ ()

Turbo E:o SIEep Tlmer

Nota:

O ECO também é desativado no
modo Turbo / Sleep no caso de
alguns modelos de ar condicionado.

18



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Funcgao Sleep

1. Toque no bot&o Sleep.

2. Escolha o modo de sleep e toque nele.

3. Toque no botdo em forma de X para voltar a tela de controlo principal.
4. O indicador selecionado de dormir aparecera no ecra.

Sample1 . Samplet Mode Sleep ativado
Cool Sim
Fan
Dry
Heat Sim
Auto
Sleep XﬁD O modo “Sleep” é desativado no modo Fan /
Dry / Auto.

0000 @

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Precision

Air Flow
@ o o o
Eco Sle Timer More

Nota:

A velocidade do controlo principal pode parecer ligeiramente diferente dependendo do modelo do ar condicionado.
Segue abaixo um exemplo:

Sample1 Samplet

Sleep xﬁD

ON/OFF  Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

@ Standard The aged child

Turbo Eco Sleep Timer

2000 | @

Nota:

O modo dormir também é
desativado no modo Turbo / Sleep
no caso de alguns modelos de ar
condicionado.

19



condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Definigao do Timer (on)

1. Toque no botéo Timer.

2. Toque em + no canto superior do ecra principal de Timer.
3. Escolha Time / Repeat / Switch OFF, e toque em Save.
4. O Timer (off) aparecera no ecra principal do Timer.

Sample1

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep T\merE More

Toque em Repetir > depois
toque nos dias de repeticao

desejados ou Uma vez, depois
toque em Confirmar a sua
seleccao.
Cancel Repeat meiré)
21:29 o
Deslize paracima___| 21 . 29 Once
ou para baixo OFF, Weekday
para selecionar o Monday J
tempo. Tuesday J
Repeat Monday....> ?5
Wednesday J ;D
Switch OFF> <D Thursda J
Yy
Friday N
Saturday
Sunday
Toque em Switch > e depois
deslize o ecra para escolher
ON e Confirm.
Save
E S Cancel  Switch  Confirm

ON
OFF

20



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Definicao do Timer (off)
1. Toque no botéo Timer.
2. Toque em + no canto superior do ecra principal de Timer.

3. Selecione Time / Repeat Date / Switch (ON) / Temperature / Mode / Fan speed / Air Flow como desejar e entéo toque
em Save.

4. O Timer aparecera no ecra principal do Timer.

il BEEE

21:29 a
OFF, Weekday

04:30 a
OFF

) ©

ON/OFF ~ Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow

& © @

Eco Sleep Timer More

Toque em Repetir > depois
toque nos dias de repeticao
desejados ou Uma vez, depois

toque em Confirmar a sua
ﬁ e :
Cancel Repeat Cunfir%>
_ e 21:29 «©
Deslize para | 6 : 19 ; OFF, Weekday
cima ou para Monday J
baixo para Tuesd N 04:30 O
selecionar o uesday OFF
tempo. Wednesday J
Repeat Monday....> N <D 16:19 D
Thursday g . .
Switch ON> ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
Friday N
Temperature 25C> Saturday
Mode cool> F D Sunday
Fan Speed Mid> —— Toque em Switch > e depois
deslize o ecra para escolher
Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing> ON e Confirm.
Cancel Switch  Confirmg
D
ON
OFF

Toque em Temperature / Mode / Fan
— Speed / Air Flow > item por item e
ajuste-os conforme o desejado, de
acordo com o capitulo anterior. Em
seguida, toque em Confirm.

21



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Gestao do Timer

1. Alterar configuragéo de Timer:

Toque em qualquer lugar do Timer na barra de lista do temporizador, com exce¢do da barra de interruptor, para chegar
ao ecra de configuracdo do temporizador. Em seguida, altere a configuragéo e toque em Save.

2. Ativar ou desativar Timer:

Toque na esquerda do interruptor para desativar o Timer.

Toque na direita do interruptor para ativar o Timer.

3. Deletar o Timer:

Deslize a barra de lista do Timer da direita para a esquerda até que o botdo Delete aparega. Em seguida, clique em

Delete.
B -

21:29 a

OFF, Weekday CE:D

04:30 a

OFF

16:19 a

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

29

kday
04:30 @
OFF
16:19 @

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

B -
21:29 %

OFF, Weekday

04:30 « %
OFF

16:19 (@)

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

22

Deslize para a esquerda para
desativar o temporizador.

Deslize para a direita para ativar o
temporizador.



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Mais fungdes

1.

N

w

ol

o

Toque no botdo More para configurar as fungdes adicionais se aparecerem no ecra.

Soni “

D @) (D)
@ (@ (»

Display Buzzer Anti-Mildew

" R TERN
4 © ©
U/ N L/
GENMode>  Health Reservation »
//@\\ /Qé;
&~/ Uy

Electricity Electricity Self-diagnosis»
Management» Monitoring »

© ® @ ©

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow

Eco

Sleep Timer More

Nota: A aparéncia pode ser diferente; alguns icones
estaréo escondidos se o ar condicionado néo tiver
essa fungéo ou néo ativar essa funcdo no modo atual.

Nota:
Alguns modelos de ar condicionado
nao possuem esse botéo.

Toque em " para ativar ou desativar o visor interno de LED.
Display
Toque no “ " para ligar/desligar o zumbido ao operar através do APP Wi-Fi.
Buzzer
. Toque no botéo “ " para activar a funcao Anti-Mildew, se estiver disponivel no ecra. Depois de AC desligar,
Anti-Mildew

comecara a secar, reduzird a humidade residual e evitara o bolor, depois de terminar a funcéo, desligar-se-a
automaticamente.
Toque no botéo “ " para ligar/desligar a fungdo saudavel, se esta estiver disponivel no ecrd, activando a fungéo

Health
antibacteriana ionizante.

. Toque no bot&o "GEN Mode" se ele aparecer no ecra.

Nesse modo, vocé podera escolher até trés tipos de corrente.
O ar condicionado mantera a corrente ideal para economizar energia.

GEN Mode X .:D

& =

L1 2 Lv3

GEN Mode p

23



Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Mais fungoes

7. Toque no botéao "Electricity monitoring" se ele aparecer no ecra.
Com essa fungéo, vocé poderd monitorar o consumo de energia do ar condicionado.

Vocé pode tocar nesse
botdo para abrir o calendario
e, entdo, selecionar a data.

Electricity mol Electricity mo

4 2019-03-11p

Month vear
t

4 201903 B

Electricity
Monitoring >
R 13:00 14:00
2019-03-10 2019-03-11 2019-02 2019-03
0 kwh 0.14 kwh 0.13kwh 0.32kwh
10.83 hour
8. Toque no botéo “ HH]TT " se ele aparecer no ecra.

Self-Cleaning
Verifique os detalhes da fungéo de autolimpeza no manual de instrugdes do utilizador.
9. Toque no botdo "8 °C Heat" se ele aparecer no ecra.
Essa fungdo mantém a temperatura ambiente acima de 8 °C.
Verifique os detalhes da fungéo de aquecimento a 8 °C no manual de instru¢des do utilizador.
10. Toque no botdo "Reservation" se ele aparecer no ecra. 8°C Heat

a
E possivel definir o horario, dias de repeticao, temperatura, modo, velocidade do ventilador, e fluxo de ar conforme
desejado, e clicar em Save para ativar a funcéo.

O ar condicionado automaticamente lera as suas configuragdes no horario definido.

< Reservation < Reservation +

16:19:00 @
16 : 19 ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25°C,M...
After the reservation is setup, the air conditioner
will reach your at your
appointment time.
‘ Repeat setting Monday.... >
Reservation p Temperature 25C>
Mode Cool>
Fan Speed Mid>

Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing>

Save
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Controlo de ar condicionado

Formulario de controlo 2 - Mais fungdes

11. Toque no Self-diagnosis se ele aparecer no ecra.
O ar condicionado se autodiagnosticard, indicando o cédigo de erro e as instrugdes para resolver o problema, se isso
for possivel.

Self-diagnosis Self-diagnosis

48%
@ Checking
. . Error code: EO
Self-diagnosis b Indoor and outdoor
communication failure
Cancel OK
12. Toque no botéo “ " se ele aparecer no ecra.

Photosensitive
Essa funcéo permitird que o ar condicionado ligue / desligue o ecra automaticamente de acordo com a intensidade de
luz.

13. Toque no botao “ @ " se ele aparecer no ecra.

Soft Wind
Nessa fungéo, o ar condicionado soprara ar suavemente nos micro-orificios do defletor.
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Controlo de ar condicionado

Detalhes e gerenciamento de dispositivo
Toque em Z_no formulario de controlo 1 ou toque em ... no formulario de controlo 2, entre no ecra de detalhes do

dispositivo.

Aqui, vocé podera obter algumas informagdes Uteis e compartilhar o dispositivo com outras contas.

Verifique as imagens e as instrugdes a seguir

Formulario de controlo 1

< Sample2 a
Qe
&
= 23
=
~— Set Temperature
“
// A2
LA AR

cuidadosamente.

<&

Fan

Mode

Toque para mudar a
localizagao do dispositivo para
outra sala.

Informar o administrador da APP sobre os
problemas ou algumas sugestées de MAC —
address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strength

< Details of device

Information

ks |

Modify Device Name
Device Location
Check Device Network Check Now >—

Dining Room >

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Device Sharing

Device Info
— Feedback

Check for Firmware Update

>

Formulario de controlo 2

Sample1

© @ ® @

ON/OFF ~ Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
Timer More

Eco Sleep

— Toque para conferir o estado da rede.

— Toque para conferir o estado da rede.

Toque para obter a instru¢ao para conectar a
— Amazon Alexa ou 0 Google Assistant voice

controller.

Toque para compartilhar o dispositivo com outra
conta.

T Toque para verificar Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP
address MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single
strength

Verificar e atualizar o firmware

Toque para remover o dispositivo. Ele sera
reiniciado automaticamente ao ser apagado.

Remove Device
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Controlo de ar condicionado

Detalhes e gerenciamento de dispositivo

Como compartilhar o dispositivo com outra conta?

1. Toque em “Device Sharing” e abra o ecra “Device Sharing”.
2. Toque em “Add Sharing”.
3. Selecione a regido e digite a conta que deseja compartilhar.
4. Toque em “Completed”. A conta aparecera na sua lista de compartilhamento.
5. Os membros que receberem o compartilhamento dever&o tocar no ecra principal, desliza-la para baixo e segurar. Isso
atualizara a lista de dispositivos.
< Details of device < Details of device < Add Sharing Completed
Information It is recommended to set permanent resident as family .E
member to control the device Family Settings
Modify Device Name *xE > . .
Device Location Dining Room > Region  China +86 >
Check Device Network Check Now >
. ACCOUnt 3 3k ok ok ok ok %k ok ok k k.
Supported Third-part Control number
9]
Others
Device Sharing% >
Create Group >
Device Info >
Feedback >
Check for Firmware Update >
Remove Device Adding sharing D
< Details of device

my home v +

Itis recommended to set permanent resident as family .
member to control the device Family Settings Py

\O, Welcome home

“\__J<  setyour home location, get more

/N information >
Sharing List
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
Alias name1 —Segure a barra por Pressione e deslize
cerca de 3s. Em para baixo para
seguida, vocé podera — Smelet @ atualizar a lista de
apagar a conta de

dispositivos.
compartilhamento.

Sample2
= ©

Adding sharing ﬁ @

Home Me
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Gestao de

Configuracgao de perfil de conta

conta

03

7N

All Devices

=

Home

my home v +

Welcome home

Set your home location, get more =,
information

Living Room  Master Bed

Samplel

©

Sample2

©

Altere 0 nome de
utilizador

Edit name

Account one

Cancel

Selecione o fuso horario ¢——

OO0 ¢
OO0

Definir uma senha de padrao
para executar o APP.

047

Profile
Nick name
Account****** E >
Home Management >
Message Center >
Help Center

More Services

Settings

Profile

Profile Picture

 Nickname

Account Security

 Time Zone

o

EEEEET TN

Selecione uma imagem para
a sua conta a partir do algum
local

> -

Change Login Password
Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password

Deactivate Account

28

Universal >
< Account Security
Phone Number Ho Kk kK
Location China

>

«©

>

Alterar a senha, como redefinigdo
> de senha, na pagina 7
+———p Toque na chave para ativar ou
desativar a senha de padréo.

) Desative a conta com cuidado para
que todos os dados sejam apagados.




Gestao de conta

Gestdao Home (Familia)

1. Toque no nome da Home no canto superior esquerdo do ecra Principal e selecione o0 Home Management. Ou toque em
Me e em Home Management.

2. Togque em uma das familias da lista de familias e va para o ecrd Family Settings.

My Homev.E + o ¥ MyHome < Home Management
>
My Office »| My Home S
A Welcome home ) %
jO: Set your home location, get more My Office >
e information
> Home Managemen® Add family
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
Profile Nota: .
oy Samelet @ Toque em "Add family” e consulte a
Nick name > pagina 6 sobre adicionar uma nova
AcCount****x% familia.
Sample2
— @ Home Management
Message Center >
Help Center >
More Services >
Home e Settings >
iome Me

3. Defina a familia de acordo com os indicadores a seguir.

< Family settings
Family Name My Home >— Toque para renomear o nome da familia.
Room Management 2 rooms > +—— Toque para entrar em Room Management
Abra 0 mapa . .
automaticamente. Em Family Location >

seguida, vocé podera definir a

Iocaliza(;éo. Family members
i Toque para definir um nome e selecione
Nick name > uma imagem do membro da familia.
Account****xx
Adicione outra conta a essa
familia para controlar o ——| Add Menber
dispositivo.
R Family Remova a familia da conta.
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Aviso prévio

-

. Para atualizagao técnica, pode haver um desvio dos itens reais do que esta no manual. Expressamos as nossas

desculpas. Consulte o seu produto e APP reais.

N

. O APP do condicionador de ar inteligente pode ser alterado sem aviso prévio para a melhoria da qualidade e

também ser excluido, dependendo das circunstancias das empresas de manufatura.

w

. Caso a intensidade do sinal Wi-Fi seja enfraquecida, o Aplicativo inteligente pode ser desconectado. Portanto,

certifique-se de que a unidade interna esteja préxima ao roteador sem fio.

o~

A fungao do servidor DHCP deve ser ativada para o roteador sem fio.
A conexdo com a Internet pode falhar devido a problemas de firewall. Nesse caso, entre em contato com o seu

provedor de servigos de Internet.

o

. Para a seguranga do sistema de telemovel inteligente e a configuracéo de rede, certifique-se de que o APP do

ar condicionado inteligente seja confiavel.

Resolugao de problemas

Descricao

Andlise da causa

O ar condicionado néo
pode ser configurado
com sucesso

1. Verifique se o roteador WLAN SSID e a senha estéo corretos.

2. Verifique se s@o necessarias configuragdes adicionais para o roteador WLAN, conforme o
mostrado abaixo.

1) Roteador por firewall préprio ou por PC

2) Filtro de enderegco MAC

3) SSID oculto

4) Servidor DHCP

Reinicie o roteador WLAN, o dispositivo mével e o ar condicionado médulo WLAN), conecte
o ar condicionado e o modo CF novamente. Antes de reiniciar, verifique se ninguém esta
conectado ao mesmo ar condicionado.

O telemével nao
pode controlar o ar
condicionado

1. Quando o ar condicionado (médulo WLAN) for reiniciado e o

APP mostrar a remogao de dispositivo, ignorar essa confirmagéao fara com que o dispositivo
movel perca as permissdes de controlo do ar condicionado.

Serda necessario conectar o ar condicionado ao modo CF novamente.

2. Caso haja uma falha de energia, o dispositivo mével perdera o controlo de permissées do
ar condicionado por trés minutos ap6s uma falha de energia. As notificagdes agora seréo
mostradas para o dispositivo moével.

Se vocé nao puder controlar o APP do ar condicionado mesmo apods a energia voltar, sera
necessario conectar o ar condicionado ao modo CF novamente.

O telemével ndo
consegue encontrar o ar
condicionado

1. Visor do ar condicionado esta desligado. Verifique as seguintes condi¢des.

1) O ar condicionado foi reconfigurado.

2) O ar condicionado esta desligado. 3) Roteador sem energia.

4) O ar condicionado néo se pode conectar ao roteador.

5) O ar condicionado n&o pode se conectar a rede pelo roteador.

6) O dispositivo moével ndo pode se conectar a rede.

2. Ap6s adicionar o dispositivo, sera removido da lista.

Pressione e deslize para baixo para atualizar a lista de dispositivos. Se ndo houver mudanga,
desligue o APP e tente novamente.
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coolwell

Manuel d’utilisation de la
fonction Wi-Fi

COOL-MAX 27
COOL-MAX 35
COOL-MAX 53
COOL-MAX 70

Cette description s’applique aux climatiseurs dotés de la fonction Wi-
Fi. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d’utiliser ce produit et
conservez-le précieusement pour toute consultation ultérieure.






Commengons-nous !

Guide d'utilisation. Veuillez prendre les instructions simples ci-dessous comme référence.

Etapes d’Opération Items d’Opération Nouveau Compte Relnst’a_[lez ) A|)_p||c'at|on
(déja enregistré)
Etape 1 Telech’arge'z etllnstallez oul oul
I'application
Etape 2 Activez l'application oul Qul
Etape 3 Créez le Compte oul NON
Etape 4 Se connectez oul oul
Etape 5 Ajoutez 'appareil a controler oul L'Appareil Enregstre est
connecté.

Remarque : si vous avez enregistré le compte et ajouté I'appareil auparavant, lorsque vous réinstallez I'application et vous
connectez, I'appareil ajouté restera encore.

Avertissement FCC (ID FCC : 2AJCLTWAC-TYWFS)

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des Régles FCC. L'opération est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet
appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil peut accepter toute interférence, y compris les
interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Tout changement ou toute modifcation sans approbation en terme explicite par la partie responsable de la conformité
pourraient annuler le droit d’utilisateur a manipuler cet équipement.

Note:Cet équipement a été testé et s'est avéré conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de Classe B, conformément
a la partie 15 des Regles FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence
(RF). S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles a la
radiocommunication. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que les interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation
particuliere. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la radiodiffusion ou a la réception de télévision,

ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en allumant I'équipement. L'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger
I'interférence en appliquant I'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

-Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

-Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

-Connectez I'équipement a une prise femelle d’un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

-Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radiodiffusion/télévision pour une assistance.

La distance entre I'utilisateur et I'appareil ne doit pas étre inférieure a 20cm.
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Spécifcations du Module Wi-Fi et informations de base

1. Spécifcations minimales sur un téléphone intelligent :

Version Android 5.0 ou supérieure
Version 10S 9.0 ou supérieure

2. Paramétres de base pour le module Wi-Fi

Parameétres Détails
Fréquence du réseau 2.400 - 2.500GHz
Normes de WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n(canaux 1-14)

Support de pile de IPv4/IPv6/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/MulticastDNS

protocoles
Support de sécurité WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128
Support de type de réseau STA/AP/STA+AP

3. Emplacement et apparence du module Wi-Fi dans l'unité intérieure

Ouvrez le panneau avant, le module Wi-Fi est a proximité du couvercle de la boite de distribution ou sur le panneau.
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Cable de connexion Bouton de réinitialisation




Téléchargez et Installez I'application
[=]:
|

|

[=]

Pour téléphone intelligent Android
Méthode 1 : Veuillez scanner le code QR avec un scanner de navigateur, téléchargez et installez I'application.
Méthode 2 : Activez le « Play Store » de Google sur votre téléphone intelligent et recherchez

« SmartLife-SmartHome », Téléchargez et Installez I'application.

SmartLife-SmartHome

—

.

Pour téléphone intelligent I0S
Méthode 1 : Veuillez scanner le code QR et suivez les conseils pour accéder a « AppStore ». Téléchargez et installez
I'application

Méthode 2 : Activez I'« AppStore » sur votre téléphone intelligent Apple et recherchez « SmartLife-SmartHome »,
Téléchargez et Installez I'application.

A Note :

Veuillez activer les autorisatic de St g J: t/Caméra pour cette application lors de I'ii
Sinon, il r trera des problé lors du foncti t.

P r




Activez I'application

La premiére fois que I'application est utilisée, elle devra étre activée.

1. Lancez I'application « SmartLife-SmartHome » sur votre téléphone intelligent.

0

SmartLife-SmartHome

2. Méthode 1 : appuyez sur le bouton « Scan » (« Scannez ») et scannez le code QR correct pour I'activer.
Méthode 2 : appuyez sur « or Enter Activation Code » (« ou Entrez le Code d'Activation ») en bas de I'écran, puis entrez
le code d'activation et appuyez sur « CONFIRM » (« CONFIRMEZ »).

Activez le code QR et le code d'activation

v
N 7

Scan the activation QR code
from instructions or device

| sean I

L —

Remarque : Sans code QR ou code
d'activation, vous ne pouvez pas
or Enter Activation Code acti!{er l'application et I'utiliser.
‘ Veuillez garder-les en toute
sécurité.

or Enter Activation Code

sk sk ok ok ok ok

CANCEL CONFIRNkD




1. Si vous n'avez pas de compte, appuyez sur le bouton « Register » (« Créez un compte).
2. Lisez la Politique de Confdentialité et appuyez sur « Agree » (« Accepter »).

Privacy Policy

we pay high attention to theprivacy
of personal information.To fully
present how wecollect and use your
personal information, werevised the
Privacy Policy indetail in compliance
with the latest laws and regulations.
By clicking Agree, you agree that you
have fully read,understood and
accepted all the content of the
revised Privacy policy. Please take
your time to read the Privacy Policy. If
you have anyquestion, please
contact us atany time.

Register

Privacy Policy

Disagree Agree

3. Appuyez sur « > » et choisissez le pays.
4. Entrez votre adresse électronique.
5. Appuyez sur le bouton « Obtain verifcation code » (« Obtenez le code de vérifcation »).

Recherchez le pays ou faites glisser
I'écran vers le haut/bas pour trouver
et choisir le Pays.

< < Country Choosed

Resister ‘ search |

»
»

Entrez votre adresse électroniqueici || A

FH KKKk KK X

Afghanistan

Obtain verification code Albania
> Algeria 'D
| Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy
Angola
Argentina
Armenia
Australia




6. Entrez le code de vérification que vous avez regu par e-mail.

7. Défnissez le Mot de Passe avec 6 a 20 caracteres, y compris les caractéres et les chiffres.
8. Appuyez sur « Done » (« OK »).

<

Enter verification Set Password
code

777777 T) 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 5k IS} c{)

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers
Verification code is sent to your email o e char §

kr*EX@**** Resend(55s)

Se connectez

1. Appuyez sur « Log in with existing account » (« Se connectez avec un compte existant »).
2. Saisissez votre compte et votre mot de passe inscrits.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton « Log in » (« Se connectez »

<

Login

P
P Entrez votre compte (e-mail) ici

HRH K

Entrez le mot de passe

——

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy




Se connectez

La premiére fois que I'application est utilisée, créez une famille est nécessaire :
4. Appuyez sur « Create family » (« Créez une famille »).

5. Nommez la famille.
6. Défnissez I'emplacement.

7. Choisissez les pieces par défaut ou ajoutez de nouvelles pieces.
8. Appuyez sur « Done » (« OK ») et « Completed » (« Terminé »).

Choisissez la piece recommandée
ou créez une nouvelle piéce, puis
appuyez sur « Done » (« OK »)

< Add Room Done
Room Name Fk kR kK
Recommended

( Living Room) ( Master Bedroom)

(Second Bedroom) ( Dining Room)

( Kitchen) (Study Room) ( Porch )

( Balcony) (Kids Room) ( Closet )

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

Famille créée avec succés

Voir la famille Terminé

T
< Add family ~ Done TS

Family Name My home

Smart devices in rooms: QED

Living Room ©
Master Bedroom (]
Second Bedroom (]

Dining Room (] ?)

Kitchen O

Study Room ©

Add Room 'B

You can change the room settings anytime

0

Allow Smart Life to access this device's
location?

ALLOW ONLY WHILE IN USE

ALLOW ALL THE TIME

DENY

Note :

L'application peut activer la carte
sur votre téléphone et vous pouvez
défnir I'endroit ou vous vous trouvez.



Se connectez

Mot de passe oublié

Si vous avez oublié le mot de passe ou si vous voulez le réinitialiser, procédez comme
suit :
1. Appuyez sur « Mot de passe oublié ».

2. Entrez votre compte (adresse e-mail) et appuyez sur le bouton « Obtenir un code de vérification ».

3. Entrez le code de vérification que vous avez regu par e-mail.

4. Définissez le nouveau mot de passe et appuyez sur le bouton « OK ».

< <
Login Forgot password
——— N — N
- X

Obtain verification code .?{>

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy

< <

Enter verification Set Password

code
e o o o @

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

Verification code is sent to your email:
sscsckacsckscnk Resend(555)




Ajoutez I'appareil

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

@

Scan
devices.

v

Device added
successfully

Samplel Va

LivingRo~-
(Dining- N _Kchen )

Il existe 2 modes CF (Connexion rapide) et AP (Point d'accés) pour ajouter un Work of °
: ork office v
appareil. 3
Mode CF \‘(5, Welcome Home
1.Allumez I'unité intérieure, pas besoin de lancer le climatiseur. DRSS b e
2. Cliquez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de I'affchage « Home » (« Accueil »)
. . s R S . All Devices  LivingRoom  Master ««+
ou appuyez sur « Add device » (« Ajoutez I'appareil » dans la piece qui n'a pas =
d'appareil.
3.Appuyez sur le logo « Split Air conditioner » (« Climatiseur Split »).
4.Saisissez le mot de passe du méme réseau Wi-Fi que votre téléphone
intelligent est connecté, puis appuyez sur « Suivant ».
5.Suivez les commentaires sur I'écran suivant pour réinitialiser le No device:
module Wi-Fi, puis cochez « Confirmer la réinitialisation de I'appareil »
et appuyez sur « Suivant ».
6. Vous pouvez voir le taux de pourcentage du processus de connexion, en méme
temps « PP », « SA », « AP » brillant a son tour sur I'affchage intérieur.
« PP » signife « Recherche du routeur » & ®
« SA » signife « Connecté au routeur » ome o
« AP » signife « Connecté au serveur »
< Add M_anually Auto Scan Cancel Cancel CFMode %
Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
= QT Wi-Fi Network and e e S
ir Conditioner it Al enter password in the tim nds; when there is n
ArSemanener  Fenar s > passw s ey on s e conte e he
ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until
i the device beeps twice and the LCD screen
G show “CF”
ﬁ Method2:Press the General key 9 times i the
time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice
Security Window Type Portable Air and the LCD screen show “CF”
Camera Air Conditioner Conditioner %) I . >
&2.4GHz  &5GHz - -
)
| -1
Dehumidifier Swimming
Pool H/P T Arkraes =
& Password E _____ |enter password Resetting Devices
% the device is rese
Cancel < Add Device
Adding device...

|| Rename the device

| | Select the location room




Ajoutez I'appareil

Il existe deux méthodes pour ajouter I'appareil.

Mode 2-AP

1. Mettez en marche I'unité intérieure, pas besoin de lancer le climatiseur.

2. Cliquez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran « Accueil » ou appuyez

sur « Ajouter un appareil » dans la piéce ou il n’y a pas d'appareil.

Appuyez sur le logo « Climatiseur split ».

Saisissez le mot de passe du méme réseau Wi-Fi que votre téléphone

intelligent est connecté, puis appuyez sur « Suivant ».

. Appuyez sur = dans le coin supérieur droit et choisissez « Mode AP » puis
suivez les commentaires a |'écran pour réinitialiser le module Wi-Fi, puis

W

2]

cochez « Confirmer la réinitialisation de I'appareil » et appuyez sur « Suivant ».

[<)]

. Lisez attentivement les instructions et appuyez sur « Connecter maintenant ».

. Dans |'écran de configuration du réseau, sélectionnez "SmartLife-****" puis
appuyez sur « & ».

. Vous pouvez voir le taux de connexion en pourcentage, en méme temps « PP

~N

(o]

Work office v

I Welcome Home

A< set your home loca ton for more

ZTNT iformation

All Devices  LivingRoom  Master «««

No devices

o

>

», « SA », « AP » clignotent en défilement sur |'écran intérieur. Hﬁm %@
« PP » signifie « Recherche du routeur »
« SA » signifie « Connecter au routeur »
« AP » signifie « Connecter au serveur »
< AddManually  AutoScan Cancel AP Mode | e @] APMode 5
Cl de Default
Reset the d il Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
= L = AES o v o0 Mo WiFi Network and e A
ArCondtioner  Fres i SD.WTD Atran g ofe . enter password It e of  econds, when hre o
S DAy oo e e DISPLAY ey on e femote conte pres he
ELG vyt ik O s )
1 e e et e e
bl y o
B e ek et g s Y ot ot i e e e e
boptespinrhirbigipes
S Mulee Lok 4 —» S “ —> —>
| . £24GHz  &5GH: - -
i
5 @ AP al
Dehumidifier Swimming. L B eenaes -~
Booi P — = 5
BestingDedns a word ® L
D) Jr—
@ Condiem thy drvicn i remn %
< < Cancel < Add Device
WLAN o
Connect phone to device’ s Adding device...
wifi hotspot AVAILABLE NETWORKS Ereore that the d B Device added
WIFIL successfully
shown below SmartLifese> Renommer

Wi E
offce wifi c

Hore

devices

Connect now

2Return to ths app and continue adding @

Scan
devices.

Samplel

ST

I'appareil

| Sélectionnez
le lieu (salle)




Controle du climatiseur

L'affchage de contrdle de I'appareil apparaitra automatiquement aprés I'ajout de I'appareil.
L'affchage de controle de I'appareil apparaitra manuellement en appuyant sur le nom de I'appareil sur I'écran

« Home » (« Accueil »).

my home v

Welcome home
Set your home location, get more =,
information

Ny
T

Living Room Master Bed

All Devices
Samplel
= ©
Sample2
= ©

S

®

Me

Home

Note :
Il existe deux formes de contréle différentes basées sur un logiciel ou un frmware de module Wi-Fi.
Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel basant sur l'interface de contréle réel.

Forme de contréle 1 Forme de controle 2

< Sample2 Z
s T Samplet
Wl
S
N +
= 23
2 Set Temperature
Z
7
A AL
LN AR
]
(©) @
ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
- © )
Mode Fan Function Timer Eco Sleep Timer More

10



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1

Interface de « Main control » (« Contréle principal »).

Détails et gestion de I'appareil

P —

Retour a I'affchage « Home » | é SampIeZ

(« Accueil »)
Allumez/Eteignez le
] climatiseur

S
" . >
Indicateur de la température Q °c
défnie — 2 3

)

—

— Set Temperature

/// Mode Sélectionné/ Vitesse de
/‘,& 2L ventilation
oA AR Indicateur de Fonctions

Augmentez la température

e e i _ | cemi
ermnie

défnie

= + = O

=

Mode Fan Function Timer

1"



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1 - Confguration de mode
1.Appuyez sur « Mode » (« Mode ») pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Mode » (« Mode »).
2. Sélectionnez I'un des modes Feel/Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan (Commutation intelligente de refroidissement et de chauffage/

Refroidissement/Chauffage/Déshumidifcation d'air/Ventilation).
3.Appuyez sur n'importe ou autour de la température défnie pour annuler le la confguration « Mode » (« Mode »).

< Sample2 e
Qi
D
S
= 23
=
~—~  Set Temperature
7

® 2
(A

Function Timer

Forme de contrdle 1 - Sélectionnez la vitesse de ventilation

1. Appuyez sur « Fan » (Ventilation) pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Fan » (Ventilation).
2. Sélectionnez I'une des vitesses de ventilation High/med/Low/Auto (Haute vitesse/Vitesse moyenne/Basse vitesse/

Vitesse automatique)..
3. Appuyez sur n'importe ou autour de la température défnie pour annuler la sélection.

< Sample2 v

Wl

N

N

= 23

=

5/// Set Temperature
S

Fan
High ed Low Auto

Mode iFunction Timer

12



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1 - Confguration des fonctions

1.Tapez « Function » (« Fonction ») pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Fonction » (« Fonction ») .
2.Sélectionnez I'une des fonctions « Sleep/Turbo/ECO » (« Sommeil/Turbo/ECO »).
3. Sélectionnez « UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT » (« HAUT-BAS/GAUCHE-DROIT ») pour le swing automatique avec la

direction « UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT » (« HAUT-BAS/GAUCHE-DROIT »).
4.Tapez n'importe ou autour de la température défnie pour annuler la confguration « Function » (« Fonction »).

< Sample2 A

AW

S

N

N

= 23

E

=~ Set Temperature

Z
FAOOC

Function B

UP-DOW@

o
o

©)

Timer

Mode

Fan

Forme de contréle 1 - Ajout de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

1. Appuyez sur « Timer » (« Minuterie » ) pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Add Timer » (« Ajoutez une Minuterie »)

2. Appuyez sur « Add Timer » (« Ajoutez une Minuterie »).

< Sample2 z
am'e T <& AddTimer
l
S
= 23
2 Set Temperature
Z

FANG ¢

B

o
|

Mode

&

Fan

= O]
Function Timer‘

13

Add timer




Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1 - Ajout de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

3.Sélectionnez I'heure, les jours de répétition et « Timer on/off » (« Minuterie activée/désactivée »).

4. Sélectionnez le « Mode/Fan speed/Function » (« Mode/Vitesse de ventilation/Fonction ») et sélectionnez la température
défnie pour « Timer on » (« Minuterie activée »).

5.Appuyez sur « Save to add the timer » (« Enregistrez et ajoutez la minuterie »).

Timer on (Minuterie = Timer off (Minuterie

Soumettez la « Timer »

Annulez la « Timer » Cancel Add Timer Cancel Add Timer (« Minuterie »).

(« Minuterie »).

Confguration des . .
heures T .15 10 15 28 ——  —Confguration des minutes

Timer Off Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer On (] @ @ @ @ e @ @—— Confguration du jour

i — Mod Cool X .
Confguration du mode ode ool > Confguration de « Timer
L an Auto > Timer Off Q1 on/gff » (‘f Mlnytgne
activée/désactivée »)

Confguration de la vitesse __|

de ventilation

i Timer On

Confguratlorj de la —+ Set Temperature 23°C > fmer
température

Function >

Forme de contréle 1 - Gestion de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

1. Appuyez sur la barre de la minuterie pour modifer la Minuterie comme le processus d'ajout de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
2.Cliquez sur le commutateur pour activer ou désactiver la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
3. Maintenez la barre de la Minuterie pendant environ 3 secondes et sautez « Remove Timer » (« Supprimez la

Minuterie ») sur I'écran, appuyez sur « CONFIRM » (CONFIRMEZ ») et supprimer la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

& Add Timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20 Remove Timer

Once QD (S‘ED

Timer:Off Remove the timer?

12:20 o CANCEL CONFIR

@ ?
Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs S >

Timer: On 16C Cool Turbo UP-DOWN

Add timer

14



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de controdle 2

Interface de « Main control » (« Contrdle principal »)

Retour a I'affchage
« Home » (« Accueil »

Diminuez la température
défnie

Indicateurs de Fonctions
Sélectionnées

Mise sous/hors tension

Sample1

000—t

(©)

ON/OFF

CHONC)
00

Mode Fan Speed Precision

Air Flow

& © © )

Sleep Timer More

Conseils

Nom de I'appareil

Mode actuel

Augmentez la
température défnie

Arriére-plan différent pour mode différent :
Refroidissement/Chauffage/

[ Déshumidifcation d'air/Ventilation/

Automatique

Boutons de fonction

R que: il peut app:
différent, selon le modéle de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

® & @
[e]e]

Mode  Fan Speed Swing Flow

6

Turbo Sleep Timer

15




Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Confguration de mode

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Mode button » (« Bouton Mode »).

2. ll'y a 5 modes sur I'affchage « Mode », appuyez sur un bouton pour défnir le mode de fonctionnement du Climatiseur.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton « X » pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Contrdle principal »).

4. Le mode et l'arriere-plan changeront sur I'écran.

Sample1

Sample1

Remarque : veuillez lire les détails de chaque
mode dans le mode d'emploi pour un contréle plus

confortable.
Mode :
© ©) @0 ®
ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Precision Cool Heat
Air Flow
/’,‘\
OJORORD) &)
Sleep Timer More Auto

Forme de controle 2 - Sélection de la vitesse de ventilation

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Fan speed » (« Vitesse de ventilation »).

2.Choisissez la « Fan speed » (« Vitesse de ventilation ») souhaitée et appuyez-la.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton « X » pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Contrdle principal »).
4. L'indicateur de « fan speed » (« Vitesse de ventilation » sélectionné apparait sur I'écran.

Mode (Mode) Fan Speed Vitesse de

ventilation
Refroidissement Toutes vitesses
Samplet Sample1 Ventilation Toutes vitesses

Déshumidifcation d'air

Chauffage Toutes vitesses
Automatique Toutes vitesses
Note :

LA FAN SPEED (VITESSE DE VENTILATION)
ne peut pas étre réglée en mode Dry
(Déshumidifcation d'Air).

Note : L’affchage FAN SPEED (VITESSE DE
VENTILATION) peut apparaitre légérement

M différent, selon le modele de climatiseur.

DPrenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

Fan Speed

o &
=/ X -
ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision Turbo high Mid-High Mid >
.@ .@ .@ A(”FIOW) ‘ @ . <:) @ @
high Auto
Sleep  Timer  More Mid-Low Mute Auto

16



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contrdle 2 - Contréle du Débit d'Air

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Precision Air Flow » (Débit d’Air de Précision » ou « Swing Flow » (Débit de Balayage).
2.Choisissez le débit d'air désiré et appuyez-le.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton X pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Controle principal »).

4. L'indicateur de « Air Flow » (« Débit d'Air ») sélectionné apparait sur I'écran.

Note : Pour certains modéles sans vent Left-Right (Gauche-Droite) automatique, si vous l'activez, vous entendrez un bip, mais aucune

action.

Sample1

@O

Precisi ir Flow

Up-Down Flow Control \ Left-Right Flow Control

Up-Down Upwards Downwards
swing Swing Swing

Top Fix Upper Fix Middle Fix
Lower Fix ~ Bottom Fix

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
S\eep Tlrner More

< Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control “ Left-Right Flow Control
TN TN
(Z) ()
§ &\
Left-Right  Left Middle Right
Swing Swing Swing Swing
N
“/m\ () (&)
\ 7 ) \ ) \&2 )/
S AN N
Center-Left Center-Right Wide
Swing Swing Swing
N\ 7N -
=) D) (D)
NN ENGY
Leftfix Center-Left Middle Fix Center-Right
Fix Fix
o~
(R) (R)
NOZND
Right Fix ~ Whole Left Wide  Right Wide
Anger Fix  Angle Fix  Angle Fix

Note : L'affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal ») et I'affchage « Air Flow » (« Débit d’Air ») peuvent apparaitre légerement

différents, selon le modéle de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

Sample1

& Left-Right Flow.

@

ON/OFF  Mode Fan Speed
Turbo 5|eep

Sample1

Swing Flow

@)

Timer

@<

Left-Right

xﬁD

17



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonction ECO

1. Pour la fonction Eco, appuyez simplement sur le bouton pour activer la fonction, le bouton s'allumera et I'indicateur
apparaitra sur |'écran.

2.Appuyez de nouveau pour désactiver la fonction.

3.Température contrélée pour certains modeles de climatiseurs :
En mode de « Cooling » (« Refroidissement »), la nouvelle température défnie sera = 26 °C.
En mode « Heating » (« Chauffage »), la nouvelle température défnie sera < 25 °C.

Sample1 B Sample1 Mode ECO activé
Refroidissement Oui
Ventilation
Déshumidifcation .
i Qui
d'air
Chauffage

Automatique

ECO est désactivé en mode « Fan/ Dry/Auto »
(Ventilation/Déshumidifcation d'air/Automatique).

©)

) @ © ® @ @

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow Air Flow
Eco .. Sleep Timer More Eco .. Sleep Timer More

Note : L'affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal ») et la méthode de contréle ECO peuvent apparaitre légérement différents, selon le
modeéle de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

Sample1

Qo Eco

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

Sleep Timer

Turbo

Note :
ECO est également désactivé en mode « Turbo/Sleep » (Turbo/
Sommeil ») pour certains modeéles de climatiseurs.

18



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonction « Sleep » (« Sommeil »)

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») .

2.Choisissez le mode « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») souhaité et appuyez-le.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton X pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal »).
4. L'indicateur de mode « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») sélectionné apparaitra sur I'écran.

Mode « Sleep »

Sample1 s Sample1 Mode (Mode) (« Sommeil ») activé

Refroidissement Oui

Ventilation
Déshumidifcation )
s QOui

d'air
Chauffage
Automatique
Sleep XQFD Le mode « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») est désactivé

en mode « Fan/ Dry/Auto » (Ventilation/
Déshumidifcation d'air/Automatique »).

00| |@.

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
‘ @ o o o
Eco Sleep" Timer More

Note :

L’affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal ») peut apparaitre légérement différent, selon le modele de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

Sample1 Sample1

Sleep

* @ ©ns

Sleep xﬁb

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

@ Standard The aged Child

Turbo Eco Sleep Timer

Note :

Le mode «Sleep » (« Sommeil ») est
également désactivé en mode

« Turbo/Sleep » (Turbo/Sommeil »)
pour certains modéles de
climatiseurs.

19



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Confguration de « Timer(on) » (« Minuterie (activée))

1.Appuyez sur le bouton « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

2.Appuyez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

3. Choisissez « Time/Repeat/Switch OFF » (« Minuterie/Répétez/Commutateur Désactivez»), puis appuyez sur « Save »
(« Sauvegardez »).

4.La minuterie (désactivée) apparaitra sur I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

Sample1

No Timer

© @ » @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep T\mev}:’ More
Appuyez sur « Répéter > » (« Répétez > »)
>, puis sur les jours de répétition souhaités
ou une fois, appuyez sur « CONFIRM »
(« CONFIRMEZ ») pour achever votre +
sélection.
Faites glisser Cancel Repeat Confir%} .
vers le haut ou 21 29 onee 21:29 @
vers le bas pour | — - OFF, Weekday
sélectionner Monday J
I'heure
Tuesday J
Repeat Monday....> <€>
Wed d. y \/ =D
Switch OFF> <D Thursday J
Friday N
Saturday
Sunday T
Appuyez sur « Switch > » (« Commutateur >
»), puis faites glisser I'écran pour choisir
« ON » (« ACTIVEZ ») et « CONFIRM »
(« CONFIRMEZ »).
Save
‘ Cancel Switch Confirm:D

ON
OFF

20



Co

role du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Confguration de « Timer (off) » (« Minuterie (désactivée »)

1.Appuyez sur le bouton « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

2.Appuyez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

3. Confgurez le/la « Time/Repeat Date/Switch(ON)/Temperature/Mode/Fan speed/Air Flow » (« Minuterie/Date de
Répétition/Activez/Température/Mode/Vitesse de Ventilation/Débit d’Air ») comme vous le souhaitez, puis appuyez sur
« Save » (« Sauvegardez »).

4.La minuterie apparaitra sur I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

Semi

+
21:29 a
OFF, Weekday

04:30 a
OFF

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep TimerE More

Appuyez sur « Répéter » (« Répétez ») >
, puis sur les jours de répétition souhaités
ou une fois, appuyez sur « CONFIRM »

(« CONFIRMEZ ») pour achever votre +
sélection.
Cancel Repeat Confingé)
Faites glisser Once 21:29 @
vers le haut ou | 16 : 19 OFF, Weekday
vers le bas pour . Monday J
sélectionner 04:30 @
I'heure Tuesday J ot
Repeat Monday....> Wednesday N d 16:19 [ @)
switch oNs Thursday e ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
"""" Friday N
Temperature 25C> Saturday
Mode Cool>|F Sunday
Appuyez sur « Switch > »
Fan Speed Mid>—— (« Commutateur > »), puis faites glisser
I'écran pour choisir « ON » (« ACTIVEZ »)
Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing> et « CONFIRM » (« CONFIRMEZ »).
Cancel Switch  Confirmg
D

ON
OFF

Appuyez sur « Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/Air Flow > »
(« Température/Mode/Vitesse de Ventilation/Débit d’Air> »)
un par un, puis défnissez-les comme vous le souhaitez,
comme indiqué dans le chapitre précédent, puis appuyez sur
« Confrm » (« Confrmer ») pour achever la confguration.

21



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Gestion de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

1.Changez la confguration de « Timer » (« Minuterie ») :
Appuyez sur n'importe ou dans la barre de la liste de la minuterie, sauf la barre de commutation pour accéder a la
« Timer » (« Minuterie »), modifez la confguration, puis appuyez sur « Save » (« Sauvegardez »).
2. Activez ou désactivez la « Timer » (« Minuterie ») :
Appuyez sur la gauche du commutateur pour désactiver la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
Appuyez sur la droite du commutateur pour activer la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
3. Supprimez la « Timer » (« Minuterie ») :
Faites glisser la barre de liste de la « Timer » (« Minuterie ») de droite a gauche jusqu'a ce que le bouton « Delete »
(« Supprimer ») apparaisse, puis appuyez sur « Delete » (« Supprimer »).

B - -~

21:29 a . Glissez vers la gauche pour désactiver
O 21:29 %

la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

OFF, Weekday OFF, Weekday

04:30 «@ 04:30 (}.{) Glissez vers la droite pour activer la
OFF OFF « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

16:19 a 16:19 [ @)

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M... ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

29

kday
04:30 @
OFF
16:19 a

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonctions Diverses

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « More » (« Plus ») pour utiliser des fonctions supplémentaires s'il apparait sur I'écran.

Same - “

@D (@) (D)
)\ \&J
Display Buzzer Anti-Mildew
+ N Ao PN
GEN Mode > Health Reservation p
Ve P \ "/ e N\
@ /: (&
Elercrlrlclty Electricity s;ali»di’algnosws»

Management®  Monitoring»

©® @ G

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep  Timer More:

Note :

L'apparence peut étre différente,
certaines icénes seront masquées
si le climatiseur n'a pas cette
fonction ou ne s'active pas sur le
mode actuel.

Note :

Certains modeles de climatiseurs
ne disposent pas le bouton

« More » (« Plus »).

2. Appuyez sur pour activer/désactiver l'affchage LED intérieur.

Display (Affchez)

3. Appuyez sur le pour activer/désactiver le bourdonnement lors de I'opération via I'application Wi-Fi.

Buzzer (Buzzer)

4. Appuyez sur le bouton @ pour activer la fonction « Anti-Mildew » (« Anti-Moisissure »),

Anti-moisissure (Anti-Moisissure)

si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran. Aprés I'arrét du climatiseur, il commencera a sécher, réduira I'humidité
résiduelle et empéchera la moisissure, apres la fnition de la fonction, il s’éteint automatiquement.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton @ pour activer/désactiver la fonction Santé, si cette fonction est disponible
Health (Santé)
sur I'écran. La fonction ioniseur antibactérien est activée. Cette fonction est uniqguement congue pour les modéles avec le
générateur d'ions.
6. Appuyez sur le bouton « GEN Mode » (« Mode GEN », si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.

Dans ce Mode, vous pouvez choisir I'un des trois niveaux de courant.
Le climatiseur maintiendra un courant approprié pour économiser I'énergie.

GEN Mode Xd
»

8. -

v2 L3

GEN Mode (Mode GEN) p
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonctions Diverses

7. Appuyez sur le bouton « Electricity Monitoring » (« Surveillance de I'Electricité »), si cette fonction est disponible sur
I'écran.
A raide de cette fonction, vous pouvez surveiller la consommation électrique du climatiseur.

Vous pouvez appuyer sur ce
Electricity mol

Electricity mol bouton pour faire apparaitre
le calendrier, et puis,
<o <« 0 sélectionnez la date.
<, - =
Electricity
Monitoring P> I
(Surveillance | |

13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 17:00 18:00 19:00|

de IElectricité)

2019-03-10 2019-03-11 2019-02 2019-03

0 kwh 0.14 kwh 0.13 kwh 0.32kwh

10.83 hour

8. Appuyez sur le bouton @ , si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.

Self-Cleaning (Auto-Netioyage)

Vérifez les détails de la fonction Auto-Nettoyage dans le mode d’emploi

9. Appuyez sur le bouton , si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.
8°C Heat (Chauffage de 8°C)
Cette fonction permet de maintenir la température ambiante supérieure a 8°C.
Vérifez les détails de la fonction Chauffage de 8°C dans le mode d’emploi.
10. Appuyez sur le bouton « Reservation » (« « Réservation »), si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.
Vous pouvez régler I'heure, la date de répétition, la température, le mode, la vitesse de ventilation, le débit d'air comme

vous le souhaitez, puis appuyez sur « Save » (« Sauvegardez ») pour activer la fonction.
Le climatiseur atteindra automatiquement vos parametres a I'heure défnie.

< Reservation

16:19:00 o
16 : 19 ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
After the reservation is setup, the air conditioner
) will ically reach your i at your
appointment time.
Reservation Repeat setting Monday... >
(Réservation) p>
Temperature 25C>
Mode Cool>
Fan Speed Mid>

Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing>
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonctions Diverses

11. Appuyez sur le bouton « Self-diagnosis » (« Auto-diagnostic ») , si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.

Le climatiseur se diagnostiquera automatiquement et indiquera le code d'Erreur et les instructions de probléme si
possible.

Self-diagnosis Self-diagnosis

48%

Checking
O

Self-diagnosis (Auto-diagnostic) p>

100%

Complete

Error code: EO
Indoor and outdoor
communication failure

OK

\

12. Appuyez sur le bouton « » s'il est disponible a I'écran.

Photosensitive

Cette fonction permet au climatiseur d'allumer/éteindre automatiquement |'écran en fonction de
I'intensité lumineuse.

13. Appuyez sur le bouton « @ » s'il est disponible a I'écran.

Soft Wind
Dans cette fonction, le climatiseur souffle un flux d'air doux a travers les micro-trous du déflecteur.
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Controle du climatiseur

Détails et gestion de I’appareil

Appuyez sur Z_sous forme de controle 1 ou appuyez sur ... sous forme de contrdle2, accédez sur I'écran des détails de
I'appareil.

Ici, vous pouvez obtenir des informations utiles et partager I'appareil avec d'autres comptes.

Vérifez attentivement les images et les instructions suivantes.

Forme de contréle 1 Forme de controle 2

F Sample2 e
Samplet oo

©

Qi

23"

Set Temperature

1l
\\\\\\\ I///////

I

S ©®®®

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Timer Eco Sleep Timer More
< Details of device
Information
Appuyez sur ici pour changer Modify Device Name ***> ———— Appuyez sur ici pour vérifer I'état du réseau
| empl’::jcement de 'appareil—— peyjice Location Dining Room >
ans une autre piece .
Check Device Network Check Now >———— Appuyez sur ici pour vérifer I'état du réseau
Supported Third-part Control
Appuyez sur ici pour obtenir les instructions pour
° b connecter la commande vocale amazon alexa
ou Google Assistant
Others
Device Sharing o Appuyez sur ici pour partager I'appareil avec un
autre compte
Ret | ble | Device Info > Appuyez sur ici pour vérifer I''D Virtuel/Nom Wi-
etournez les prot tyames_o_u quelques Feedback Fi/Adresse IP /Adresse MAC/Fuseau Horaire/
suggestions a 'administrateur de ——— Feedbac > Intensité de Signal Wi-Fi
'application Check for Firmware Update > 4 Vérifez et mettez & jour le frmware
Appuyez sur ici pour supprimer I'appareil et
Remove Device |'appareil sera réinitialisé automatiquement une

fois supprimé.
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Controle du climatiseur

Détails et gestion de I’

appareil

1. Appuyez sur « Device Sharing » (« Partage de I'’Appareil ») et activez I'affchage « Device Sharing » (« Partage de

I'Appareil »).

2.Appuyez sur « Add Sharing » (« Ajoutez un Partage ») .

3.Sélectionnez la région et entrez le compte que vous souhaitez partager.

4. Appuyez sur « Completed » (« Terminé »), le compte apparaitra sur votre liste de partage.

5. Les membres partagés recus doivent maintenir la pression sur I'écran « Home » (« Accueil ») et faire glisser vers le bas
pour actualiser la liste des appareils, I'appareil apparaitra sur la liste.

L)
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< Details of device < Details of device < Add Sharing Completed
Information It is recommended to set permanent resident as family
member to control the device Family Settings.
Modify Device Name HEK S
Device Location Dining Room > Region  China +86 >
Check Device Network Check Now >
Account 3k 3k ok ok ok %k %k %k ok kK
Supported Third-part Control number
Others
Device Sharing >
Create Group >
Device Info >
Feedback >
Check for Firmware Update >
Remove Device Adding sharing U
< Details of device my home v +
Itis recommended to set permanent resident as family ,
member to control the device Family Settings (.  Welcome home
/O: Set your home location, get more =,
s information
Sharing List
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
@ Alias name1 —Maintenez la barre Maintenez et faites
environ 3 secondes, glisser vers le bas pour
puis vous pouvez — Samplel @ actualiser la liste des
supprimer le compte de appareils
partage.
Q Sample2 @
Adding sharing Home Me



Gestion de compte

Confguration de Profl de Compte

Changez le surnom de
votre compte

Edit name

Account one

Sélectionnez le fuseau
horaire

Défnir un mot de passe de type
modele pour lancer |'application

my home v +
M. Welcome home
(f Wewomehome
TN information
All Devices  LivingRoom Master Bed
f—) Samplel :
—= Sample2 @
Home Ve  F )

Profile
Nick name
Account*****x % >
Home Management >
Message Center >
Help Center

More Services

Settings

Profile

Profile Picture

<4—— Nickname

Account Security

44—+ Time Zone

Sélectionnez une image pour
© - > compte de I'album local
PETETTIS

Universal >

Phone Number

Location

Change Login Password
Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password

Deactivate Account

< Account Security <+

Fok Kk kK

China Modifez le mot de passe comme la
réinitialisation du mot de passe a la
————» page7
>
@ > Appuyez sur le commutateur pour
N activer ou désactiver le mot de passe

de type modéle

Veuillez désactiver soigneusement le
| compte car toutes les données seront
supprimées.

28



Gestion de compte

Gestion de la Maison (Familiale)

1. Appuyez sur le nom de la maison dans le coin supérieur gauche de I'« Home Screen » (« Ecran d'Accueil ») et
sélectionnez la « Home Management » (« Gestion de la Maison »).
Ou appuyez sur « Me » (« Moi »), puis sur « Home Management » (« Gestion de la Maison »).

2. Appuyez sur l'une des familles dans la liste des familles et accédez sur I'écran « Family Settings » (« Parametres de la
Famille »).

)

s

All Devices

=

Home

My HomevB

+

Welcome home

Set your home location, get more

information

Living Room  Master Bed

Samplel

Sample2

©
©

>

Home Management

Message Center
Help Center

More Services

Settings

jiome

»| v MyHome < Home Management
»
My Office » My Home E N
My Office >
== Home Managemen@ Add family
Profile Note : .
Appuyez sur « Add family »
Nick name > (« Ajoutez une famille ») et reportez-
Account***kx* vous a la page 6 pour ajouter une
nouvelle famille

3. Défnissez la famille comme les indicateurs suivants.

automatiquement, puis vous —————

Activez la carte

pouvez défnir 'emplacement

Ajoutez un autre compte dans

cette famille pour contrdler cet

appareil

Me

< Family settings

Family Name My Home >——— Appuyez sur ici pour renommer le nom de famille
Room Management 2 rooms > —

Family Location
Family members

Nick name
Account******

Add Menber

Remove Family

>

— Appuyez sur ici pour accéder a la « Room Management »
(« Gestion de la Piéce »)

Appuyez sur ici pour défnir un nom et sélectionnez une

image pour le membre de la famille

| Enlevez la « Family » (« Famille »)

de votre compte
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1. Pour la mise a jour technique, il peut y avoir une déviation des éléments réels par rapport a ce qui est sur le
manuel. Nous exprimons nos excuses.
Veuillez-vous référer a votre produit réel et a votre application.

2. L’application du climatiseur intelligent peut étre modifée sans préavis pour améliorer la qualité et également
supprimée en fonction des circonstances des entreprises de fabrication.

3. Si l'intensité du signal Wi-Fi est affaiblie, I'application intelligente peut étre déconnectée. Assurez-vous donc
que l'unité intérieure est proche du routeur sans fl.

4. La fonction de serveur DHCP doit étre activée pour le routeur sans fl.

5. La connexion Internet peut échouer en raison d'un probléme de cloison pare-feu. Dans ce cas, contactez votre
fournisseur de services Internet.

6. Pour la sécurité du systéme de téléphone intelligent et la confguration du réseau, assurez-vous que I'application
de climatiseur intelligente est approuvée.

Dépannage
Description Analyse de la cause
1. Vérifiez que le SSID du routeur WLAN connecté au téléphone portable et le mot de passe sont
corrects ;
2. Vérifiez s'il existe des parametres supplémentaires du routeur WLAN comme indiqué ci-dessous.
Le climatiseur ne 1) Pare-feu fourni par le routeur lui-méme ou par le PC

peut pas &tre réglé 2) Filtrage des adresses MAC

N 3) SSID caché
avec succes 4) Serveur DHCP

Redémarrez le routeur WLAN, I'appareil mobile et le climatiseur (module WLAN) et reconnectez le
climatiseur en mode CF. Avant de redémarrer, vérifiez que personne ne s'est déja connecté au
méme climatiseur.

1. Lorsque le climatiseur (module WLAN) est redémarré et que |'application affiche Retirer
I'appareil,

Le téléphone ignorant cette confirmation entrainera la perte de |'autorisation de contréle du climatiseur
par 'appareil mobile.

portable ne peut pas Vous devrez connecter a nouveau le climatiseur en mode CF.

commander le 2. En cas de coupure de courant, I'appareil mobile perdra I'autorisation de contréle du
climatiseur climatiseur pendant 3 minutes aprés la coupure de courant. (La notification apparaitra
alors sur I'appareil mobile).

Sivous ne pouvez pas commander |'application (climatiseur) méme apreés le rétablisse -
ment du courant, vous devrez connecter a nouveau le climatiseur en mode CF.

1. L'application affiche que le Climatiseur est hors ligne. Veuillez vérifier les conditions suivantes.
1) Le climatiseur a été réglé a nouveau.
2) Le climatiseur est hors tension.
Le téléphone 3) Le routeur est hors tension.
portable ne peut 4) Le climatiseur ne peut pas se connecter au routeur.
pas trouver le 5) Le climatiseur ne peut pas se connecter au réseau via le routeur.
. . 6) L'appareil mobile ne peut pas se connecter au réseau.
climatiseur 2. Apres avoir ajouté |'appareil, il disparait dans la liste des appareils.
Maintenez enfoncée et faites glisser vers le bas pour actualiser la liste des appareils. S'il n'y a pas de
changement, fermez |'application et recommencez.
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COOL-MAX 27
COOL-MAX 35
COOL-MAX 53
COOL-MAX 70

This description is applied to Air Conditioners with Wi-Fi function. Please
read the manual carefully before using the product and keep it for future
reference.






Let's get start!

Operation guideline. Please take below simple guideline instruction as reference.

Operation Operation New A t Re-install APP
Steps Items ew Accoun (registered before)
Download and
Step 1 YES YES
P Install APP
Step 2 Activate APP YES YES
Registration
Step 3
P Account YES NO
Step 4 Login YES YES
Step 5 Add Device to control YES Registered Device will remain.

Note: If you registered the account and added device before, when you re-install the APP again and login,
the added device will remain .

FCC Caution (FCC ID: 2AJCLTWAC-TYWFS)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The distance between user and device should be no less than 20cm.



CONTENTS

Wi-Fi Module specification and basic information............c.cccoevevviieiiiiiniiieinens 1
Download and INstall the APP.......ceoeeeiiiiee e 2
ACTVALE APP..... ettt ettt r e nae s 3
R (ET0 IS = U] o USSR 4
LOGIN. bbbt 6
A ABVICE. ...ttt bbbt 8
Air conditioner CONTIOL.........ooiiiiieee e 10
ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT.....eieiiiieiieeiie ettt sttt beesreeenees 28

Trouble SNOOTING.....u i 30



Wi-Fi Module specification and basic information

1. Minimum specifications on a Smart phone:
Android 5.0 version or higher
10S 9.0 version or higher

2. Basic parameters for Wi-Fi module

Parameters Details
Network frequency 2.400 - 2.500GHz
Standards of WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n(channels 1-14)
Protocol stack support IPv4/IPv6/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/MulticastDNS
Security support WEP/WPA/WPAZAES128
Network type support STA/AP/STA+AP

3. Wi-Fi module location and appearance in indoor unit
Open the front panel, the Wi-Fi module is nearby the electric box cover or on the panel.

i

RESET
L]
'Y o
o]

) — —
Connecting cable Reset button




Download and Install the App

SmartLife-SmartHome

For Android smart phone

Method1l: Please scanthe QR codewith a browser scanner, download andinstall the APP.
Method2: Open theGoogle "Play Store" on your smart phoneand search
"SmartLife-SmartHome" , ownload and install the APP.

—/

Y

For 10S smartphone

Method1: Please scanthe QR codeand followthe tips toget into"AppStore", download
and install the APP.

Method2: Open theApple "AppStore"on your smartphone and search
"SmartLife-SmartHome" , download and install the APP.

& Note:

Please enable the permissionsof Storage/Location/Camera forthis APP when ingalling.
Otherwise it will havesome problems when operating.



Activate APP

The firsttime theapp isused, itwill needactivating.

1. Launch the APP "SmartLife-SmartHome" on your smart phone.

SmartLife-SmartHome

2. Method1:Tap button "Scan" and scan the right Activate QR code
Method2: Tap "or Enter Activation Code" in bottom of the screen,
then enter the activate code and tap "CONFIRM".

Activate QR code and activation code

v
N ]

Scan the activation QR code
from instructions or device

Scan

£ 5

L —

Note: Without the QR code or activation code,
you can't active the APP and using it,
please keep them safe.

or Enter Activation Code ‘

or Enter Activation Code

Fkkkkk

CANCEL CONFIR




Registration

1.If you don't have any account please tap button "Register".
2.Read the Privacy Policy and tap "Agree".

Privacy Policy

we pay high attention to theprivacy
of personal information.To fully
present how wecollect and use your
personal information, werevised the
Privacy Policy indetail in compliance
with the latest laws and regulations.
By clicking Agree, you agree that you
have fully read,understood and
accepted all the content of the
revised Privacy policy. Please take

. your time to read the Privacy Policy. If
Reglster you have anyquestion, please
‘ contact us atany time.

Privacy Policy

Disagree Agree

3.Tap">" and choose the country.
4.Enter your e-mail address.

5.Tap the button "Obtain verification code".
Search the country or slide the
screen up/down to find
and choose the Country.

< < Country Choosed

Resister Search

enter your e-mail address here A

ek Ak X

Afghanistan

Obtain verification code Albania
D .
| Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy Alge”a ‘E
Angola
Argentina
Armenia
Australia




Registration

6.Enter the verification code you received from e-mail.
7.Set the Password with 6-20 characters including characters and numbers.

8.Tap "Done".

<

Enter verification
code

Fhxkx @**** Resend(55s)

Verification code is sent to your email

<

Set Password

20 characters for password, including character, numbers

Hkh Kk ke ® ?

1.Tap "Log in with existing account".

2.Enter your registered account and password.

3.Tap "Log in" button.

O

<

Login

kA

ok

kA

TS

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy

enter your account(e-mail) here

enter the password



The first time the APP is used, Create family is needed:
4.Tap "Create family".

5.Make name for the family.

6.Set the location.

7.Choose default rooms or add new rooms.

8.Tap "Done" and "Completed".

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

Family created successfully

View family Completed

T
< Add family Donei)

Family Name My home

i) y

Smart devices in rooms:

Living Room
choose the recommended room CANCEL CONFIRM
or make a new room, then tap Master Bedroom
Done.

Second Bedroom (]

< Add Room Done ‘ T)
Dining Room (]
Room Name bbb 3

Kitchen O
Recommended

Study Room ©

( Living Room) ( Master Bedroom)

CSecond Bedroom) ( Dining Room) Add Room ID

You can change the room settings anytime

Allow Smart Life to access this device's
location?

("«itchen ) (‘study Room ) (Porch )

ALLOW ONLY WHILE IN USE

( Balcony) (Kids Room) ( Closet )

ALLOW ALL THE TIME

DENY

A Note:

The app can open the map on your
phone and you can set the location
where you are.



Forgot the password

If you forgot the password or you want to reset the password, operate as below:
1.Tap "Forgot password".

2.Enter your account(e-mail address) and tap button "Obtain verification code".
3.Enter the verification code received by your e-mail.
4.Set the new password and tap button "Done".

< <
Login Forgot password
[ N F— N
[T X

Obtain verification code =€>

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy

< <

Enter verification Set Password

code
E e o o o o}

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

Verification code is sent to your email




There are 2 modes CF(Quick connection) and AP(Access Point) for adding device.

CF mode

1.Power on the indoor unit, no need to launch the air conditioner.
2.Click "+" in the upper right corner of the "Home" screen
or tap "Add device" on the room which has no device.
3.Tap the "Split Air conditioner" logo.
4.Input the password of the Wi-Fi which the same as your smart
phone connected, then tap "Next".
5.Follow the comments on the next screen to reset the Wi-Fi module
then check "Confirm the device is reset" and tap"Next".
6.You can see the percent rate of connecting process, at the same time
PP","SA","AP" shining in turn on the indoor display.
"PP" means "Searching the router"
"SA" means "connected to the router"”
"AP" means "connected to the server"

Work office v/ [+) JD
Iy

G Welcome Home

AJS setyourhome location for more >
ZTN" information

All Devices  LivingRoom  Master «««

No devices

< Add Manually  Auto Scan

Cancel
B Select 2.4 Ghz
=] =] Wi-Fi Network and
Air Conditioner Fresh Air Split Air > enter password
(BT+Wi-Fi) Purifier Conditioner
i
5
Security Window Type Portable Air
Camera Air Conditioner Conditioner . e
—> - & —»

@2.4GHz & 5GHz

@ Q
Home Ve
Cancel CFMode %

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the
remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times.
in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no
DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the
ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until
the device beeps twice and the LCD screen
show “CF”

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the
time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice
and the LCD screen show *CF”

Adding device...

Ensure that the device is powered on.

o

2%

v

@

Scan
devices

oo
i
Dehumidifier Swimming
Pool H/P B HkkRAkk 1:,
& Password E enter password Resetting Devices >
% ﬁ the device is reset.
Cancel < Add Device

Device added
successfully

|| Rename the

Samplel Vi B device

| | Select the
location room




Add device

There are 2 methods to add the device.

2-AP mode Workofcer "%

1.Power on the indoor unit, no need to launch the air conditioner. :\(5,_ Welcome Home
2.Click "+" in the upper right corner of the "Home" screen DTN et
or tap "Add device" on the room which has no device. AllDevices  Living Room  Master -

3.Tap the "Split Air Conditioner" logo.
4.Input the password of the Wi-Fi which the same as your smart
phone connected, then tap "Next".
5.Tap = in the upper right corner and choose "AP Mode"
then follow the comments on the screen to reset the Wi-Fi module
then check "Confirm the device is reset” and tap”Next".
6.Read the instruction carefully and tap "Connect now".
7.In the network setting screen, select "SmartLife-****" and tap"< ".
8.You can see the percent rate of connecting process, at the same time o e
"PP","SA","AP" shining in turn on the indoor display. pome e
"PP" means "Searching the router"
"SA" means "connected to the router"
"AP" means "connected to the server"

No devices

< AddManually  Auto Scan Cancel AP Mode Cancel Cancel APMode %
CF Mode befa
Reset the d ode bt Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
= B = s v AP Mode <D Wi-Fi Network and
enter password

Air Conditioner Fresh Air Split Air % i a——
(BT+WiF) purifier Conditioner AT el —p—
TEIT 8 P 100 Y 9 B

T e e et

ey
5 e ——— Method2:res the Generl ey & timesin e
= b el ferinl time of 8 seconds untthe deice boeps twice
‘Security ‘Window Type Portable Ai W BT mr - A and the LCD screen show “AP™
Ty Mmewies  poear _ 5 a —> —>
£24GH;  &5GH: —
[
5 (]
Dehumidifier Swimming P — P
Pool H/P - = 5
g 8 Passworc E ® —
© Comtrm e et % Contiem the ‘D
< < ? Cancel < Add Device
, wiA o) S
Connect phone to device’ s Adding device
wifi hotspot i
otspof AVAILABLE NETWORKS Ensure that the device is powered on. Device added
WIFIL successfully

inect your phone to the hotspot

1 pleas
shown
SmartLife-**** —L_[Rename the

- P :
wh z D) Samplel T |deviee
off i c

|Select the
location room

(C]

Scan
devices.




Air conditioner control

The device control screen will pop up automatically after adding the device.
The device control screen will pop up manually by tapping the device name on the home screen.

my home v

AL, Welcome home
’,O: Setyour home location, getmore

s information

All Devices  LivingRoom Master Bed

Samplel
= ©
O

= Sample2 @

O

Home

Note:
There are two different control forms base on different software or Wi-Fi module firmware.
Please read the manual carefully base on the real control interface.

Control form2

Control form1

< Sample2 v
A
N
N +
= 23
= set Temperature
&

FAN S

e ©®® O

Fan Speed Precision

ON/OFF Mode

Air Flow
= % @
=0 <+ ®

Eco Sleep Timer More

Mode Fan  Function Timer

10



Air conditioner control

Control form1

The main control interface

Back to the ] Device details
- < Sample2 i and management

Home screen
@ | Turn ON/OFFthe
air conditioner

N

~
Indicator of — = °C
setting temperature =

=

=z

~,
7 Selected Mode/Fan speed/

A DL
LN AR Functions indicator

Decrease the I + _| Increase the
setting temperature

setting temperature

Fan Function  Timer

11



Air conditioner control

Control form1-Mode setting

1.Tap Mode to pop up the Mode screen.
2.Select one of the mode Feel/Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan.
3.Tap anywhere around the setting temperature t cancel the Mode setting.

< Sample2 Z
A
S
N
S
=023
2 Set Temperature
Z
& A
( Mode B
Feel CDOIB Heat
Dry Fan
ol = ©)
W] Fan  Function Timer

Control form1-Select fanspeed
1.Tap Fan to pop up the Fan screen.
2.Select one of the fan speed High/med/Low/Auto.
3.Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the selection.

®

< Sample2

Qi

23

Set Temperature

2,
S

i
I///////

\\\\\\

.Du E ®
Mode iFunction Timer

12



Air conditioner control

Control form1-Function setting

1.Tap Function to pop up the Function screen.

2.Select one of the functions Sleep/Turbo/ECO.
3.Select UP-DOWNY/LEFT-RIGHT for auto swing with direction of UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT.

4.Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the Function setting.

< Sample2

Z
\\\\\\\‘ |

23

Set Temperature

FAOOC

Z

Wi,

Function

% e

uuDow@mmsm

B N = ®

Mode  Fan Timer

Control form1-Timer adding
1.Tap Timer to pop up the Add Timer screen.

2.Tap Add Timer.

Vi
< Sample2 Z < Add Timer

N
$
= 23
Z Set Temperature
Z
7

PN e

B B

Add timer

= % = 0
Function Timer‘

Mode Fan

13



Air conditioner control

Control form1-Timer adding

3.Select the time, select the repeat days and Timer on/off.

4.Select the Mode/Fan speed/Function and select the setting temperature for Timer on.
5.Tap Save to add the timer.

Timer on Timer off
Timer cancel—R&uLt Add Timer save [l Cancel Add Timer SEVE—Timer submit
Hour setting—————— 15 10 TR 28 — —Minute setting
Timer Off

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer On (] @ @ @ @ 0 @ @——Weekly setting

Mode setting —} Mode Cool >
Fan Speed _| . Ao > Timer Off Q——Tim_er ON/OFF
setting setting
Timer On
Temperature— Set Temperature 23°C >
setting
Function >

Control form1-Timer Management

1.Tap the bar of timer to edit the Timer like the Timer adding process.
2.Click the switch to enable or disable the Timer.

3.Holdind the bar of Timer about 3seconds and pop up the Remove Timer screen,
tap CONFIRM and remove the Timer.

< Add Timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20

Remove Timer
Once (‘j{
Timer:Off > .
B Remove the timer?
12:20

(] -:€
Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs >

Timer: On 16 C Cool Turbo UP-DOWN

CANCEL CONFIR|

Add timer

14



Air conditioner control

Control form2

The main control interface

Back to the

S
Home screen " ps

Name of the device

Current mode

Decrease the

+ . | Increase the
setting temperature

setting temperature

Different backgroundfor
different mode:
Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto
Selected Functions
indicator

o0 ——— Function Buttons
Power on/off 00 Note: it may appear slightly difrent ,

depending on the air conditionermodel.
ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision Example as below:
Air Flow

o
8o
@ Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

&%
Eco Sleep Timer More

Turbo  Eco Sleep  Timer

15



Air conditioner control

Control form2-Mode setting

1.Tap the Mode button.

2. There are 5 modes on the Mode screen, tap one button to
set the Air conditioner working mode.

3.Tap the X button to back the main control screen.

4.The mode and background will change on the screen.

ORCIOXC)

Mode Fan Speed Precision

ON/OFF

Air Flow

®»© O

Eco

Sleep

Timer

More

Mode

L

Cool Heat

Control form2-Fan speed selection

1.Tap the Fan speed button.

2.Choose your desired fan speed and tap it.
3.Tap the X button to back the main control screen.
4.The selected fan speed indicator will appear on the screen.

© @ =@

Mode FanSpeed Precision

ON/OFF

Air Flow

OJOROX®)

Eco

Sleep

Timer

More

Fan Speed

Turbo high Mid-High Mid <€>
Mid-Low Low Mute Auto

£
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Note: please read the details of each mode
in the user manual to control more comfortable.

D

Fan Speed

Cool All speeds

Fan All speeds

Dry
Heat All speeds
Auto All speeds
Note:

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode .

Note: Fan Speed screen mayappear slightly different ,
depending on the air conditionenodel.
Example as below:

Fan Speed

@@

high Mid Auto




Air conditioner control

Control form2-Air Flow control

1.Tap the Precision Air Flow button or Swing Flow button.
2.Choose your desired air flow and tap it.

3.Tap the X button to back to the main control screen.
4.The selected air flow indicator will appear on the screen.

Note: For some models without auto Left-Right wind, If you active it, you will hear a beep,but no any actions.

-

Up-Down Flow Control | Left-Right Flow Control Up-Down Flow Control | Left-Right Flow Control
@ N N
B GNP ) ()
g " N N
Up-Down Upwards Downwards Left-Right ~ Left Middle Right
+ swing Swing swing swing Swing Swing Swing

7
\&a )

Center-Left Center-Right Wide
Top Fix Upper Fix Middle Fix swing swing swing

TN N TN
( P ) ( ()
LowerFix  Bottom Fix Leftfix Center-Left
o Fix
lste] . -
— P

\

.

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision (3J) ) ( )
Air Flow N N \e AN
Right Fix ~ Whole Left Wide ~ Right Wide
Anger Fix ~ Angle Fix  Angle Fix

Eco Sleep Timer More

Note: The Main controlscreen and Air Flowscreen may appear slightlydifferent,
depending on the airconditioner model.Example asbelow:

=

©®® @

ON/OFF  Mode Fan Speed Swing Flo

Swing Flow X

Up-Down Lettqight

Eco Sleep Timer

17



Air conditioner control

Control form2-ECO function

1.For Eco function, just tap the button to activate the function, the button will be lighting
and the indicator will appear on the screen.

2.Tap again to disable the function.

3.Temperature controlled for some air conditioner model:
In Cooling mode, the new setting temperature will = 26°C.
In heating mode, the new setting temperature will < 25°C.

i Mode | ECO enabled
Cool Yes
Fan
+ Dry
Heat Yes
Auto

ECO is disabled on Fan/ Dry/Auto mode .

@@ @@

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow Air Flow
Eco . Sleep Tlmer More Eco - Sleep Tlmer More

Note: The Main controlscreen and ECOcontrol method mayappear slightly different,
depending on the airconditioner model.Example asbelow:

@@

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

%

Turbo Eco Sleep Tlmer

Note:
ECO is disabled on Turbo/Sleep mode too
for some air conditioner model.
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-Sleep function

1.Tap the Sleep button.

2.Choose your desired sleep mode and tap it.

3.Tap the X button to back to the main control screen.

4.The selected sleep mode indicator will appear on the screen.

= Mode | Sleep enabled
Cool Yes
Fan
G + Dry
Heat Yes
Auto
- g SD Sleep is disabled on Fan/ Dry/Auto mode .
PO | @@ ©®
ONIOH  Made FanSpeed pracson e S NN
Air Flow
@ Standard The aged Child
Eco Sle Timer More
Note:

The Main controlscreen may appear slighly different ,dependingon the air onditioner model.
Example as below:

+ +
Sleep XSD
©) @ B o ©
ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Swing Flow _ :D\/ =/
%%) Standard The aged Child
Turbo Eco S\sep Timer
Note:

Sleep is disabled on Turbo/Sleep mode too
for some air conditioner model..
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-Timer(on) setting

1.Tap the Timer button.

2.Tap +in the upper right corner of the Timer main screen.
3.Choose the Time/Repeat/Switch OFF then tap Save.
4.The timer(off) will appear on the Timer main screen.

No Timer

© ® @ ©

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep T\mer): More

Tap repeat> then tap your desired
i repeat days orOnce, then tap
5 Timer Confirm your selection. +

slid d Cancel Repeat Confir%) 21:29 @)
ide up or down :
to select time —— 21 : 29 Once OFF, Weekday

Monday

Tuesday
Repeat Mondayz.ib
Wednesday

Switch OHD

Thursday

AR N RSN
o]l
v

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Tap Switch> then slide the
screen to choose ON

and Confirm.
Save
‘ Cancel Switch Confirm:D

ON
OFF
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-Timer(off) setting

1.Tap the Timer button.

2.Tap +in the upper right corner of the Timer main screen.

3.Set the Time/Repeat Date/Switch(ON)/Temperature/Mode/
Fan speed/Air Flow as your desired and then tap Save.

4.The timer will appear on the Timer main screen.

1 +

21:29 a
OFF, Weekday

+ 04:30 a
OFF

© @ ® @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow

& © @

Eco Sleep Timer More

Tap repeat> then tap your desired

repeat days orOnce, then tap
W Confirm your selection. +
Cancel Repeat C(:mfir%>
_ - 21:29 @
toselocttime =15 ondey J O, eckday
— J 04:30 (@)
uesda
v OFF
Repeat Monday=x.. Wednesday v d 16:19 ()
Thursday J D _— ) -
Switch ON> ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25°C,M...
Friday N
Temperature 5 Saturday
Mode Cod b) Sunday
Fan Speed Mg, Tap Switch> then slide the
screen to choose ON
Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing> and Confirm.
Cancel Switch  Confir
Save >
ON
OFF

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/
—Air Flow > oneby one then setas your
desired as mentionedon the previous
chapter and tapConfirm the setting.
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-Timer management

1.Change the Timer setting:
Tap anywhere of the timer list bar except the switch bar to get into the Timer
setting screen, change the setting and then tap save.

2.Enable or Disable the Timer:
Tap the left of the switch to disable the Timer.
Tap the right of the switch to enable the Timer.

3.Delete the Timer:
Slide the list bar of the Timer from right to left until Delete button appear,

then tap delete.
- 8 B
21:29 [ @) 21:29 slid left to disable the Timer.
OFF, Weekday :D OFF, Weekday %
04:30 .
© 04:30 % Slid right to enable the Timer.
OFF OFF
16:19 © 16:19 o)

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M... ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M..

-

29 [ @N Delete
kday ‘

04:30 [ @)
OFF
16:19 a

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-More functions
1.Tap the More button to operate additional functions if it appears on the screen.

-

/ TN N\
(%) (@) (2)
N e NS
Display Buzzer Anti-Mildew
+ A / \ 7N
i J \ : / ;;Q/
GEN Mode» Health Reservation »

% @ G

Electricity Electricity Self-diagnosis»
Management® Monitoring »

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow

& © © (i

Eco Sleep Timer More

Note:
Some air conditioner model
don't have the more button.

Note: The appearance maybe different , some icons
will be hidden if the air conditional do no have this
function or do not enable on the current mode.

2. Tap the" " to switch on/off the indoor LED display.

Display
3. Tap the™" " to switch on/off the buzzing when operating through Wi-Fi APP.

Buzzer

4. Tap the" @ " button to activate the Anti-Mildew function, if it is available on the screen.
Anti-Mildew
After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moisture and prevent mould, after function
finish, it will automatically turn off.

5. Tap the" @ " button to switch on/off the healthy function, if it is avaiable on the screen.

Health
It activate the antibacterial ioniser function.This function only for models with the ioniser generator.

6. Tap the "GEN Mode" button, if it is available on the screen.
In this Mode, you can choose one of the three levels of current.
The air conditioner will maintain proper current to save energy.

GEN Mode X QD

/@ () (o)
Sy N

w1 Lv2 Lv3

GEN Mode»
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-More functions

7. Tap the "Electricity Monitoring" button if it is available on the screen.
In this function, you can monitor the air conditioner electricity consumption.

You cantap this button
pop up the calenderthen
select the date.

s I

Electricity
Monitoring

03-10 03-11 03-12 03-13 03-14 03-15

2019-03-10 2019-03-11 2019-02 2019-03

Okwh 0.14wh
Total Electricity Total Electricity
Consumption Consumption

0.13kwh 0.32wh
Total Electricity Total Electricity
Consumption Consumption

Onour 4.6hour

Running time statistids  Running time statistic

4.33hour 10.83hour

Running time statistids  Running time statistic:

8. Tap the" " button, if it is available on the screen.

Self-Cleaning
Check the details of the Self-Cleaning function on User Manual.

9. Tap the"8°C Heat" button, if it is available on the screen.
This function help keep the room temperature over 8C.
Check the details of the 8°C Heat function on User Manual.

10.Tap the "Reservation” button , if it is available on the screen.

You can set the time, repeat day, temperature, mode, fan speed, air flow as you desired
and then tap Save to activate the function.

The air conditioner will automatically reach your settings at the appointment time.

8C Heat

16:19:00 a
6 : 19 ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25°C, M.
After the reservation is set up, the dr conditioner
will i reach your set i at you
appointment time.
‘ Repeat setting Monday... >
Reservationp- Temperature 25>
Mode Cool>
Fan Speed Mid>

Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing>

Save
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-More functions

11.Tap the "Self-diagnosis" button, if it is available on the screen.
The air conditioner will automatically diagnosis itself and indicate the Error code
and the problem instructions if possible.

Self-diagnosis Self-diagnosis

48%
Checking

L)

Self-diagnosisp Error code: EO

Indoor and outdoor
communication failure

Cancel

12. Tap the " " button if it is available on the screen.
Photosensitive

This function allow the air conditioner to turn on/off the display automatically according to the
light intensity.

13. Tap the " @ " button if it is available on the screen.
Soft Wind
In this function, the air conditioner will blow soft airflow through the micro holes on the deflector.
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Air conditioner control

Device details and management

TapZ- on control form1 or tap ... on control form2 , get into the device defails screen.
Here you can get some useful information and sharing the device to other accounts.

Check the following pictures and instructions carefully.

Control form1

< Sample2

e

23

Set Temperature

Wy,

FaNCHS

BN

Control form2

©® @ ©

Mode FanSpeed Precision

ON/OFF
Air Flow
Timer More

Eco Sleep

! < = ©
Mode Fan Function _ Timer
< Details of device
Information
Modify Device Name K>
Dining Room >

Tap to change the device ! 4
location to anotherroom | Device Location

Supported Third-part Control

Others
Device Sharing

Device Info

——— Feedback

Feed back the problems or some
suggestions to the APP administrator. Check for Firmware Update

Remove Device

Check Device Network Check Now >—

Tap to check the network status

Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the
amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to sharing the device to other account

>—

> T~ Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address
MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strength

> Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the

device will be reset automatically

26
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Air conditioner control

Device details and management

How to share the devices to other accounts?

1. Tap "Device Sharing" and pop up Device Sharing screen.

2. Tap "Add Sharing".

3. Select the region and enter the account which you want to sharing.

4. Tap "Completed", the account will appear on your sharing list.

5. The received sharing members should hold pressing the home screen and slide
down to refresh the device list, the device will appear on the device list.

< Details of device < Details of device < Add Sharing Completed
Information Itis recommended to set permanent resident as family D
member to control the device Family Settings
Modify Device Name k> ) .
Device Location Dining Room > Region  China +86 >
Check Device Network Check Now >
Account Khhkhkhkhhkhhk
Supported Third-part Control number
Others
Device SharingB >
Create Group >
Device Info >
Feedback >
Check for Firmware Update >
Remove Device Adding sharing %7
< Details of device my home v +
Itis recommended to set permanent resident as family .
member to control the device Family Settings. M~_.  Welcome home
,O\ Set your home location, get more =,
TN information
Shar ist
All Devices  LivingRoom MasterBed ~ ++- Hold on and sI|de dpwn to
Alias namel | Hold the bar about 3s refresh the device list
************ then you can delete the
sharing account. Samplel

= ©
= Sample2 @

Adding sharing ‘ ®

Home Me
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Account management

Account Profile setting

Change the nick
name of your account

Edit name

Account one

< Ni
Cancel Save Nickname

Select the time zone <4——

Pattern Unlock () 1
< Change Pattern Password >
Set a pattern password Deactivate Account >
for launching the APP

my home v +
. Welcome home
:O: Set your home location, get more
N information
All Devices  LivingRoom Master Bed
Samplel :
Sample2
= ©
Home Me % )

Profile
Nick name
Accountrrxrs E >
Home Management >
Message Center >
Help Center >
More Services

Settings

Profile

Profile Picture °

Account Security

— Time Zone

FhAAFKIK S

Universal >

Select a picture for the

> account from local album

< Account Security

Phone Number

—
Location China
Change Login Password >

Change the password
———» like reset password on page7
——® Tap the switch to enable

or disable the Pattern password

—+——» Please carefully to

deactivate the account

28
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Account management

Home(Family) management

1.Tap the name of home at the left upper corner of the Home Screen and select the Home Management.
Or tap Me and tap Home Management.

2. Tap one of the families in the family list and get into Family Settings screen.

My HomevB + | v MyHome < Home Management
L
‘ My Office »| My Home E >
iy
:Oi Welcome home My Office >
P < Set your home location, getmore  ~,
TN information
=2 Home ManagemenFD Add family
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
sampled Profile Note:
= @ . Tap "Add family"
Ei‘:}zﬁ’gﬁﬂﬂ > and refer to page 6
to add a new family
Sample2 H
ome Management >
- © ’ O
Message Center >
Help Center >
More Services >
o T S
Home € D Settings >

3.Set the family as the following indicators.

< Family settings
Family Name My Home >——— Tap to rename the family name
Room Management 2 rooms > -—— Tap to get into Room Management
Open the map automatically Family Location >

then you can set the location

Family members

Nick name 5 Tap to set a name and

ACCOUNTF**+%% select picture for the

family member
Add other account into this

. . ———| Add Menber
family to control the device

Remove the Family
from your account

Family
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. For technical update, there is maybe deviation of the actual items from what is on the manual. We
express our apologies. Please refer to your actual product and APP.

. Smart air conditioner APP can be altered without notice for quality improvement and also be deleted
depending on the circumstances of manufacturing firms .

. In case Wi-Fi signal strength is weakened, smart App may be disconnected. So make sure the indoor
unit near to wireless router.

. DHCP server function should be activated for wireless router.

. The internet connection may fail because of a firewall problem. In this case, contact your internet
service provider.

6. For smart phone system security and network setting, make sure Smart air conditioner APP is trusted.

Trouble Shooting

Description Analysis of cause

[y

N

w

[ -

1. Check the mobile connected WLAN router SSID and password is correct;
2. Check whether there are additional settings of WLAN router as shown below.
1) Firewall by router itself or by PC

)
. 2) MAC address filtering
can't be configured | 3) pjigden ssip

Air conditioner

successfully 4)DHCP server

Reboot WLAN router, mobile device and air conditioner (WLAN module) and connect air
conditioner by CF mode again. Before rebooting, check nobody has already connected ©
same air conditioner.

1. When air conditioner (WLAN module) is rebooted and app

displays Device remove, ignoring this confirmation will lead to mobile
Mobile can't control | device losing control permission of the air conditioner.

Youwill need toconnect the air conditioner by CF mode again.

air conditioner 2. Incase of power failure, mobile device will lose control permission of air
conditioner for 3minutes after power failure. (Notification will now show
up onthe mobile device.)

If youcannot control the app (air conditioner) even after power restored,
you will need to connect the air conditioner by CFmode again.

1. App display Air conditioner Device offline. Please check the following conditions.

1)The air conditioner has been reconfigured.

2)Air conditioner out of power.

3)Router out of power.

4)Air conditioner can't connect to router.

5)Air conditioner can't connect to network through the router.

conditioner 6)Mobile device can't connect to network.

2. After adding the device, it disappears in device list .

Hold and slide down to refresh the device list. If it has no change, shut down the app and start again.

Mobile can't find air
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